
 
Brady’s Core Values   *   Safety   *   Integrity   *   Excellence   *   Accountability   *   Teamwork 

 
         CITY OF BRADY COUNCIL AGENDA 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
OCTOBER 15, 2024, 6:00 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1.  CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL & CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM 
      
2.  INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

3.  PUBLIC COMMENTS: Reserved for items NOT listed on the agenda 
Please limit individual public comments to three (3) minutes.  In accordance with TX AG opinion, any 
public comment addressing items not on the agenda, will only be heard by the City Council.   No formal 
action, deliberation, discussion, or comment will be made by City Council.  State Law prohibits any 
deliberation or decisions regarding items presented in public comments. City Council may only make a 
statement of specific factual information given in response to the inquiry; recite an existing policy; or 
request staff to place the item on an agenda for a subsequent meeting.  

4.  CONSENT AGENDA:  Reserved for routine items to save time 
Any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda at the request of a Council Member and 
considered separately following the Consent Agenda approval.  All items listed on the Consent Agenda 
are to be with one motion “Move to approve Consent Agenda.” 
 

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Session Meeting on October 1, 2024. 
 
 
 

5.  PRESENTATIONS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.  PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tony Groves, 
Mayor 

 
Terry Phillips 

Council Member Place 1  
 

Missi Elliston 
Mayor Pro Tem 

Council Member Place 2 
 

Jeffrey Sutton 
Council Member Place 3 

 
Felix Gomez, Jr. 

Council Member Place 4 
 

Gabe Moreno 
Council Member Place 5 

 
 

Erin Corbell 
City Manager 

 
Tina Keys 

City Secretary 
 

Lloyd Newton 

City Attorney 
 

 

MISSION 
The City of Brady 

strives to share its 
history and encourage 

the development of 
diverse housing, 

employment, 

infrastructure, and 
opportunity through 

transparent 
management and 

financing for all 

residents and 
employees. 

 

NOTICE is hereby given of a meeting of the City Council of City of Brady, McCulloch County, 
State of Texas, to be held at 6:00 p.m. October 15, 2024, at the City of Brady Municipal Court 
Building located 207 S. Elm St., Brady, Texas, for the purpose of considering the following 
items.  The City Council of the City of Brady, Texas, reserves the right to meet in closed session 
on any of the items listed below should the need arise and if applicable pursuant to 
authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, of the Texas Government Code. 
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OCTOBER 15, 2024, 6:00 P.M. 

7.  INDIVIDUAL CONCERNS 

City Council Members are to deliberate the following items.  Staff will present the item and are prepared to answer City Council 
Member questions.  The Mayor will recognize Council Members as the council discuss the item so everyone is heard.  Once the City 
Council Members finish discussion, the Mayor will recognize attendees who have comments.  Attendees and council members need 
to direct comments to the Mayor as they are recognized.  When all comments are complete, the Mayor will call for a motion.   

A. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the first reading of Ordinance 1390 of the 

City of Brady, Texas to amend FY 2025 Budget transferring unfinished FY 2024 projects to the FY 

2025 Budget cycle. 

B. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding Resolution 2024-019 approving the City’s 

Investment Policy and appoint a Council Member to the FY 25 Investment Committee. 

C. Discussion, consideration and possible action on approval of Resolution 2024-020 to request grant 

funds from the Concho Valley Council of Governments (CVCOG) under the Regional Solid Waste 

Grants Program, Grant FY2024/2025 for purchase of recycling trailer configured for cardboard and 

aluminum products.   

D. Discussion, consideration and possible action consideration and possible action approving 

Memorandum of Understanding with Brady Independent School District the use of the Ed Davenport 

Civic Center for a Shelter/Reunification Site. 

E. Discussion, consideration, and possible action authorizing the city manager to execute a contract 

amendment with Pepper Lawson Waterworks, LLC (Construction Manager-at-Risk or CMAR) for the 

radium reduction project to include a cost increase to the guarantee maximum price (GMP) contract 

and a revised completion time. 

F. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding donation of property located at 600 W. 

Walker St. from Janice Enix. 

G. Discussion, consideration and possible action to nominate members for the McCulloch County 

Appraisal District Board of Directors. 

H. Discussion, consideration and possible action approving bids received from highest responsive 

bidders on sale of certain Dodge Heights lots. 

8. STAFF REPORTS 

A. Monthly Financial / Utility Reports 
B. Monthly Activity Reports:  Seniors, Golf, BPD, Fire-EMS Calls, BVFD Expense Report, Animal 

Control, Airport, Code Enforcement, Municipal Court 
C. Upcoming Special Events/Meetings:  

Nov. 5  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Nov. 11  Veteran’s Day Holiday – City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule 
Monday route on Tuesday / Tuesday route on Wednesday, Thursday and Friday 
route – no change 

Nov. 19  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Nov. 23  HAPPY BIRTHDAY JEFFREY SUTTON 

Nov. 28  Thanksgiving Holiday, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule – Thursday and 
Friday route picked up on Wednesday 

Nov. 29  Day After Thanksgiving, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule –  
Thursday and Friday route picked up on Wednesday 

Dec. 3  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Dec. 17  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 
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Dec. 25  Christmas Holiday, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule – see below 

Dec. 26  Floating December Holiday, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule – 
Thursday and Friday route picked up on Friday 

Jan. 1, 
2025 

 New Year’s Day, City Offices Closed – NO altered trash schedule 

 

9.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Pursuant to the Texas Government Code § 551.0415, City Council Members and City staff may make reports about items of community interest 
during a meeting of the governing body without having given notice of the report. Items of community interest include: Expressions of thanks, 
congratulations, or condolence; an honorary or salutary recognition of a public official, public employee, or other citizen, except that a discussion 
regarding a change in the status of a person’s public office or public employment is not an honorary or salutary recognition for purposes of this 
subdivision; Information regarding a social, ceremonial, or community event organized or sponsored by an entity other than the governing body that 
was attended or is scheduled to be attended by a member of the governing body or an official or employee of the municipality; and announcements 
involving an imminent threat to public health and safety of people in the municipality that has arisen after the posting of the agenda. 

10.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

The City Council of the City of Brady will adjourn into Executive Session for the following: 

• Pursuant to Section 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), the City Council will consult with the 
City Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation or on a matter in which the duty of the 
attorney to the City under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of 
Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act:   

• Pursuant to Section 551.074 (Personnel Matters) City Council will meet to deliberate the 
appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee:  City Manager 

 

11.  OPEN SESSION ACTION ON ANY ITEMS COMING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Discussion, consideration or possible action as a result of Executive Session, if any 
 

12. ADJOURNMENT 

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the City of Brady City Council Meeting Agenda and that this notice as posted on the 
designated bulletin board at Brady City Hall, 201 E. Main St., Brady, Texas 76825; a place convenient and readily accessible to the 
public at all times, and said notice was posted on _________________ by 6:00 p.m. and will remain posted continuously for 72 hours 
prior to the scheduled meeting pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.   
 
 
_____________________ 
 
Tina Keys, City Secretary 

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, the City of Brady will provide for reasonable accommodations for persons 
attending public meetings at City facilities.  Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be received at least 48 
hours prior to the meeting.  Please contact the City Secretary at 325-597-2152 or tkeys@bradytx.us  
  
     Attendance by Other Elected or Appointed Officials:  It is anticipated that members of other governmental bodies, and/or city boards, commissions 
and/or committees may attend the meeting in numbers that may constitute a quorum of the body, board, commission and/or committee.  The 
members of the boards, commissions and/or committees may be permitted to participate in discussion on the same items listed on the agenda, 
which occur at the meeting, but no action will be taken by such in attendance unless item and action is specifically provided for on an agenda for 
that body, board, commission or committee subject to the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
     The City Council of the City of Brady reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss 
any of the matters listed on this agenda as authorized by the Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 
(Deliberations regarding Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations regarding prospective Gifts or Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 
(Deliberations regarding Security Devices), 551.086 (Deliberate, vote or take final action on competitive matters of the public power utility), and 
551.087 (Deliberation regarding Economic Development). 
    This agenda has been reviewed and approved by the City’s legal counsel and the presence of any subject in any Executive Session portion of the 
agenda constitutes written interpretation of the Texas Government Code Chapter 551 by legal counsel for the governmental body and constitutes 
an opinion by the attorney that the items discussed therein may be legally discussed in the closed portion of the meeting considering available 
opinions of a court of record and opinions of the Texas Attorney General known to the attorney.  This provision has been added to this agenda with 
the intent to meet all elements necessary to satisfy Texas Government Code Chapter 551.104(c) and the meeting is conducted by all participants in 
reliance on this opinion. 

 

mailto:tkeys@bradytx.us
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 STATE OF TEXAS        

 

COUNTY OF McCULLOCH 

 

CITY OF BRADY 

 

The City Council of the City of Brady, Texas met in a Regular Meeting on Tuesday, October 1, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. with 

Mayor Pro Tem Elliston presiding.  Council Members present were Missi Elliston, Terry Phillips, Jeffrey Sutton, Felix 

Gomez and Gabe Moreno.  City staff present were City Manager Erin Corbell, Public Works Director Steven Miller, 

Chief Randy Batten, Airport Manager Scott Griffin, Golf Course Superintendent Rusty Bush, and City Secretary Tina 

Keys.  Also in attendance were Nita Fields, Kathy Munoz, Stefanie McKay, Shiela Hemphill, Randy Deans, Laura 

Bennett, Annita Elliston, James Griffin, Kate Bauer, Karen Jacoby, Willie Jacoby, Cathy Valdez, Karyn McKay, Eddie 

Sayles, Charles R. Bush, James Stewart, Daniel Mendoza, Hector Martinez and Judy Hanks. 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL & CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM 

Mayor Pro Tem Elliston called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m.  Council quorum was certified.  Council Member 

Phillips arrived after a quorum was certified.   

2.  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Council Member Sutton gave the invocation, and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited 

3.  PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Randy Deans with the Brady Volunteer Department said he has concerns with the location of the new fire 

department; the other morning when he heard the mayor it sounded like everybody’s mind is made up on the 

location.  Deans said he hopes other locations are still in consideration and would like Council to look at the Old 

Super S location and said he hopes that it’s not a decided location and there is a little bit of studying and a little bit 

of questions to ask.  Deans also said Council can feel free to ask any of them questions. 

Eddie Sayles – deferred to James Stewart who spoke as President of the Brady Volunteer Fire Department and said 

regarding a new fire department and police department, he has been trying to find engineered plans to build as 

volunteers and lease to city.  Things had stalled but they found out we have some options that could be considered.  

Stewart said he wants to ask council to consider delaying the decision for a few more weeks.  He has seen plans for 

Big Lake and is waiting to hear back from engineers.  Partnering with the county at Super S might be worth looking 

at. Stewart asked Council not to make a decision tonight and said he wants everybody to be as happy as we can 

with it, and he would like to update council what other options could be.   

4.  CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular Session Meeting on September 17, 2024 and Special Meetings on 

September 19 and 24, 2024. 

 

Council Member Elliston moved to approve the Consent Agenda.  Seconded by Council Member Moreno.  All 

Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

5.  PRESENTATIONS: 

  Service Line Inventory Worksheet via TCEQ – Steven Miller presented to Council.  Miller said we don’t 

have any violations with EPA, and we don’t have lead lines.  We’re trying to make the best decision for 

Brady.  We have a very stable water supply.  He believes a no response is the proper response, no 

galvanized replacement project.  Erin Corbell said we had pursued EDAP funding for the replacement 

program, but we’ve recognized that is not a project we need to undertake which would free up funding.   
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 #TeachersCan Proclamation – Mayor Pro Tem Elliston read proclamation and thanked educators for all 

they do for our kids.   

 

6.  PUBLIC HEARINGS AND INDIVIDUAL CONCERNS ON PUBLIC HEARING  

There were no public hearings 

7.  INDIVIDUAL CONCERNS 

A. Discussion,  consideration, and possible action regarding the second and final reading of Ordinance 1388 

of the City of Brady, Texas, granting a zoning change from Multi-Family District to Single Family Residential 

District for property located at 1305 S. College Street in the Jones Subdivision, Block 7, Lots 7-12.  Erin 

Corbell presented.  Council Member Sutton moved to approve the second and final reading of Ordinance 

1388.  Seconded by Council Member Moreno.  All Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion 

passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

B. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the second and final reading of Ordinance 1389 of 

the City of Brady, Texas, granting a zoning change from Commercial District to Single Family Residential 

District for 1404 S. High St., in the Jones Subdivision, Block 14, Lots 1-2.  Erin Corbell presented.  Council 

Member Gomez moved to approve the second and final reading of Ordinance 1389.  Seconded by Council 

Member Phillips.  All Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

C. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding approval of Resolution 024-018 authorizing the 

mayor to approve submission and acceptance of a grant through the Texas Department of Transportation 

for Routine Airport Maintenance (RAMP Grant) at Curtis Field Airport for Fiscal Year 2025, in an amount not 

to exceed $100,000 and authorizing compliance with the grant terms; and providing an effective date.  Erin 

Corbell presented.  Council Member Moreno asked what we are going to do with the funds.  Corbell said 

fuel farm, equipment, and a lighting project.  Council Member Moreno moved to approve Resolution 2024-

018.  Seconded by Council Member Sutton.  All Council Members voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion 

passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

D. Discussion of Mayor’s attempt to veto budget ordinance.  Mayor Groves requested this item be on the 

agenda but was unable to attend this meeting, so it will be placed on a future agenda.  Mayor Pro Tem 

Elliston said there was no veto.   

 

8.  STAFF REPORTS 

A. Upcoming Special Events/Meetings:  

Oct. 1  National Night Out 

Oct. 14  Columbus Day Holiday – City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule 

Monday route on Tuesday / Tuesday route on Wednesday, Thursday and 

Friday route – no change 

Oct. 15  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Nov. 5  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 
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Nov. 11  Veteran’s Day Holiday – City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule 

Monday route on Tuesday / Tuesday route on Wednesday, Thursday and 

Friday route – no change 

Nov. 19  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Nov. 23  HAPPY BIRTHDAY JEFFREY SUTTON 

Nov. 28  Thanksgiving Holiday, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule – 

Thursday and Friday route picked up on Wednesday 

Nov. 29  Day After Thanksgiving, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule –  

Thursday and Friday route picked up on Wednesday 

Dec. 3  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Dec. 17  Regular City Council Meeting, 6:00 p.m. 

Dec. 25  Christmas Holiday, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule – see below 

Dec. 26  Floating December Holiday, City Offices Closed, Altered Trash Schedule – 

Thursday and Friday route picked up on Friday 

Jan. 1, 2025  New Year’s Day, City Offices Closed – NO altered trash schedule 
 

9.  ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 Erin Corbell said a work session with BGA will be scheduled.   

 

10.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

The City Council of the City of Brady adjourned into Executive Session for the following: 

 

 Pursuant to Section 551.071 (Consultation with Attorney), the City Council will consult with the City 

Attorney about pending or contemplated litigation or on a matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 

City under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts 

with the Texas Open Meetings Act:  

 Pursuant to Section 551.072 (Deliberations about Real Property), the City Council will deliberate the 

purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real properties of the City as the deliberation in an open meeting 

will have the detrimental effect on the position of the City in negotiations with a third person:  Fire Station 

 

Regular Session was recessed at 5:34 p.m.  Executive Session opened at 5:42 p.m. and closed at 6:32 p.m.  

Regular Session resumed at 6:33 p.m. 

11.  OPEN SESSION ACTION ON ANY ITEMS COMING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Council Member Sutton moved to directed staff to obtain an amended services agreement from ICON engineering 

for a joint fire/police station in the 200 block of South Elm.  Seconded by Council Member Moreno.  All Council 

Member voted “aye” and none “nay”.  Motion passed with a 5 – 0 vote. 

 

12.  ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Mayor Groves adjourned the meeting at 6:34 p.m. 

 
 

____________________________ 

Anthony Groves, Mayor      

Attest: __________________________ 

Tina Keys, City Secretary 



City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form for Ordinance 

 
AGENDA DATE: 10-15-24 AGENDA ITEM    7.A. 

 

AGENDA SUBJECT: Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the first reading of 

Ordinance 1390 of the City of Brady, Texas, to amend FY 2025 Budget 
transferring unfinished FY 2024 projects to the FY 2025 Budget cycle. 

PREPARED BY:    Lisa McElrath Date Submitted: 10-8-24  

 

EXHIBITS: Ordinance 1390 
Exhibit A - Amendment Summary* 
  

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $*  

Amount Budgeted:   

Appropriation Required: $*  

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:  

 

SUMMARY: 

 
Staff is requesting to roll-over projects or capital purchases that were approved and started or ordered in the FY 
24 Budget cycle totaling $3,155,279,  due to timing to coordinate with various agencies and professionals, and 
delays in product delivery, these projects/ purchases could not be fully completed in the FY 24 budget cycle.   
 
Included with the current amendment is a request to transfer the net proceeds from the recent sale of 

lake property to the General Construction fund as discussed in a recent workshop with Council. 

 

The city budgets the total amount of funds available for the Drinking and Clean Water construction projects.  
The roll-over request of $1,859,514 associated with the Drinking Water project reflects the budget funding that 
has not been spent as of fiscal year end 2024 and is available for spending in FY 2025.  The Clean Water 
project reflects a balance of $1,655,630 as of report date for roll-over.  These two projects amount to 53% of 
the requested roll-over amount.  Based on recent findings, the Lead Service Line Removal project at 
$5,234,693,  is no longer required and is being removed from the budget at this time. 
 
Exhibit A provides a recap of amending items for Council review and approval. 
  
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Mayor will ask: “Madam City Secretary please read the Ordinance Preamble for the record in accordance with 
the City Charter.”  “Secretary reads preamble” 
 

Mayor calls for a motion: 
Move to approve the first reading of Ordinance 1390 with Exhibit A attached. 

  



ORDINANCE NO.  1390 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BRADY, TEXAS AMENDING THE FISCAL 

YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES: 
 
 
An ordinance amending the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year Budget as follows: 
 
Transferring unfinished FY 2024 operational, capital and grant projects  totaling $3,155,279 to 
the FY 2025 Budget for municipal purposes; 
 
Increasing the Water system construction budget for system improvements by $1,859,514 and 
increasing the Wastewater Treatment Plant construction budget by $1,655,630, both funded by 
the Texas Water Development Board Drinking Water and Clean Water programs; 
 
Removing the Lead Service Line Removal project in the amount of $5,234,693; 
 
All items by Fund and Division are detailed by Exhibit A, attached. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BRADY TEXAS that the FY 2024-2025 budget be amended accordingly. 
 
 
APPROVED UPON FIRST READING THIS THE  15th DAY OF October 2024, 

 

APPROVED AND PASSED UPON SECOND READING THIS THE 5th DAY OF 

November 2024. 

 

 

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2024. 

 
 
                                                                                      ____________________________ 
                                                                                        Anthony Groves, Mayor     
 
 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________ 
                    Tina Keys, City Secretary 
 

 
 
 



CITY OF BRADY 

Ordinance 1390   - EXHIBIT A 

Budget - FY 25 Amendment to roll-over items from FY 24 Budget - Summary

first reading 10-15-24  

second reading 11-5-24

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

AMENDED  

REQUEST AMOUNT BUDGET NUMBER BUDGET DESCRIPTION   BUDGET

INC/(DEC)

GENERAL FUND -10

Pay-out program for Lucas Compression System 30,000$             10-4-29-690.00 Loan Proceeds 74,000$           

Comprehensive Plan 84,550$             10-5-01-203.00 Professional fees 105,550$        

Roof repair unused funds- Municipal Court 25,000$             10-5-17-306.00 Building 26,000$           

Debt service - Lucas Chest Compression System 4,200$               10-5-29-398.01 Principal Debt Requirements 60,000$           

Lucas Chest Compression System 30,000$             10-5-29-402.00 Capital Outlay- Vehicles 74,000$           

Transfer net funds - 480 ac Lake RE sale 2,420,000$        10-5-01-910.11 Transfer out  to Fund 11 2,420,000$     

 2,563,750$           

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION FUND - 11

Net  funds - 480 acs Lake RE sale 2,420,000$        11-4-28-910.10 Transfers in from Fund 10 2,420,000$     

Funding for architectural fees - EMS/Fire 256,000$           11-5-28-400.00 New EMS/Fire Station 256,000$        

Funding for architectural fees - Police 5,955$               11-5-28-401.00 New Police Station 5,955$             

261,955$           

ELECTRIC  FUND -20

Engineer services for sale of south substation 10,000$             20-5-22-203.00 Professional fees 185,000$        

Delivery of commercial electric meters 46,680$             20-5-22-302.02 Meters 51,680$           

Construction phase of pole/cross arm replace 96,149$             20-5-22-401.00 Capital Outlay- Projects 96,149$           

Transformer ordered but not delivered 49,000$             20-5-22-302.01 Transformers 99,000$           

Remove duplicate expenditure (225,000)$          20-5-22-402.00 Capital Outlay- Vehicles -$                      

 (23,171)$            

  

WATER / SWER FUND - 30

Trade in 2 2016 utiity trucks 20,000$             30-4-31-899.00 Sale of Fixed Assets 20,000$           

Correct typo error with FY 25 budget 10,000$             30-4-31-900.00 Loan Proceeds 110,000$        

30,000$             

 

Engineer services for TCEQ Permit at new WWTP 4,000$               30-5-23-203.00 Professional fees 6,500$             

Replace automatic sampler 10,000$             30-5-23-402.00 Capital Outlay -Equipment 10,000$           

Replace mower with utility trailer 15,000$             30-5-23-402.00 Capital Outlay -Equipment 25,000$           

Irish Addition Water Main Improvement 254,845$           30-5-31-401.00 Capital Outlay-Projects 254,845$        



CITY OF BRADY pg 2/2

Ordinance 1390   - EXHIBIT A 

Budget - FY 25 Roll-over from FY 24 Amendment Requests

first reading 10-15-24

second reading 11-5-24

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

AMENDED  
REQUEST AMOUNT BUDGET NUMBER BUDGET DESCRIPTION   BUDGET

INC/(DEC)

WATER/SEWER FUND - 30 CONTINUED

Remove duplicate expenditure (100,000)$          30-5-31-402.00 Capital Outlay-Vehicles -$                      

Delivery of a Backhoe/Loader 128,595$           30-5-31-402.00 Capital Outlay-Vehicles 128,595$        

Correct typo error with the FY 25 budget 30,000$             30-5-31-901.00 Capital Outlay-Financed 130,000$        

 342,440$           

SPECIAL REVENUE - 80

Carry over budget opportunity 10,305$             80-5-43-261.00 OPIOID Treatment program 10,305$           

10,305$             

WATER CONSTRUCTION FUND -33

Remove LSLR project (30,000)$            33-4-33-290.00 TWDB DW -L1001777 -$                      

Remove LSLR project (31,224)$            33-4-33-290.01 TWDB DW -L1001778 -$                      

Remove LSLR project (2,535,000)$      33-4-33-291.00 TWDB DW -L1001779 -$                      

Remove LSLR project (2,638,469)$      33-4-33-291.01 TWDB DW -LF 1001780 -$                      

(5,234,693)$      

Remove LSLR project (30,000)$            33-5-33-290.00 TWDB DW -L1001777 -$                      

Remove LSLR project (31,224)$            33-5-33-290.01 TWDB DW -L1001778 -$                      

Remove LSLR project (2,535,000)$      33-5-33291.00 TWDB DW -L1001779 -$                      

Remove LSLR project (2,638,469)$      33-5-33291.01 TWDB DW -LF 1001780 -$                      

(5,234,693)$      

Roll-over remaining funding available 1,843,200$        33-5-33-286.00 TWDB CO 2019 L1000917  1,843,200$     

Roll-over remaining funding available 14,314$             33-5-33-287.00 EDAP 2019 G1000916 14,314$           

Roll-over remaining funding available 2,000$               33-5-33-286.01 TWDB LF 2019 LF1000918 2,000$             

 1,859,514$        

WWTP CONSTRUCTION FUND -35

Roll-over remaining funding available 1,179,224$        35-5-25-285.00 TWDB  CO 2019A L1001004 1,179,224$     

Roll-over remaining funding available 369,125$           35-5-25-285.01 TWDB  CO 2019B L1001005 369,125$        

Roll-over remaining funding available 104,573$           35-5-25-285.02 TWDB   LF 2019  LF1001006 104,573$        

Roll-over remaining funding available 2,708$               35-5-25-288.00 TWDB   CO 2021 L1001180 2,708$             

 1,655,630$        



City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: 10-15-24 AGENDA ITEM      7. B. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 
Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding Resolution 2024-
019 approving the City’s Investment Policy and appoint a Council Member 
to the FY 25 Investment Committee.   

PREPARED BY:    Lisa McElrath Date Submitted: 10-8-24  

 

EXHIBITS: Resolution 2024-019 
Investment Committee Packet with Minutes as of September 24, 2024 
Investment Policy   

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 

The Investment Committee met September 24, 2024 and reviewed and approved the City’s investment 
strategy and policy governing the investment of cash balances.  No policy changes were 
recommended. 
 
Currently all city cash balances are held in an interest-bearing checking account or certificates of 
deposit – all fully collateralized. 
 
The Investment Policy calls for an Investment Committee to meet no less than annually.  The 
Committee membership shall be the City Manager, City Finance Officer, and one Council member. 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 
Move to approve Resolution 2024-019 approving the City’s Investment Policy and appointing one 
Council Member to serve on the Investment Committee for the FY 25 term. 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO.   2024-019 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BRADY, TEXAS APPROVING THE CITY’S 

INVESTMENT POLICY AND APPOINTING AN INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

MEMBER FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 

 

 

WHEREAS, Chapter 2256 of the Government Code, commonly known as the “Public 

Funds Investment Act,” (PFIA) requires the city to adopt an investment policy by rule, 

order, ordinance, or resolution; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Investment Committee has reviewed the policy and investment 

strategies at its annual meeting held September 24, 2024 and finds the City in satisfactory 

compliance with the PFIA; and  

 

WHEREAS, the attached investment policy complies with the Public Funds Investment 

Act; and 

 

WHEREAS, the investment policy requires the appointment of one member from the 

City Council to be a member of the Investment Committee, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brady, 

Texas that the City of Brady has complied with the requirements of the Public Funds 

Investment Act, and the Investment Policy, attached hereto, is hereby adopted as the 

investment policy of the city effective October 1, 2024 and City Council member 

______________________  is duly appointed to the Investment Committee for fiscal 

year 2025. 

 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this the October 15, 2024 

 

 

 

     

       _____________________________  

       Anthony Groves, Mayor  

 

 

 

Attest: ____________________________ 

 Tina Keys, City Secretary 
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CITY OF BRADY 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES 

 

SUBJECT:  

                                    INVESTMENT POLICY 

                             

    EFFECTIVE DATE: 

    10-5-1999 

   Last REVISED DATE: 

      1-21-2020 

 

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL:  10-17-2023 

 

Resolution No:  2023-17 

   

 
I.  POLICY 
 
It is the policy of the City of Brady that after allowing for the anticipated cash flow 
requirements of the City and giving due consideration to the safety and risk of 
investment, all available funds shall be invested in conformance with these legal 
and administrative guidelines, seeking to optimize interest earnings to the 
maximum extent possible. 
 
Effective cash management is recognized as essential to good fiscal 
management.  Investment interest is a source of revenue to City funds.  The 
City’s investment portfolio shall be designed and managed in a manner designed 
to maximize this revenue source, to be responsive to public trust, and to be in 
compliance with legal requirements and limitations. 
 
Investments shall be made with the primary objectives of:   
 

 Safety and preservation of principal 
 Maintenance of sufficient liquidity to meet operating needs 
 Public trust from prudent investment activities 
 Optimization of interest earnings on the portfolio 

 
 
      in the above order of priority. 
 
 
II.  PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this investment policy is to comply with the local charter and 
Chapter 2256 of the Government Code (“Public Funds Investment Act”), (Exhibit 
B), which requires the City to adopt a written investment policy regarding the 
investment of its funds and funds under its control.  The Investment Policy 
addresses the methods, procedures and practices that must be exercised to 
ensure effective and judicious fiscal management of the City’s funds. 
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III. STRATEGY 
 
This Investment Policy shall govern the investment of all financial assets of the 
City of Brady.  These funds are accounted for in the City’s Annual Audit and 
include: 
 

 General Fund 
 Special Revenue Fund 
 Enterprise Funds 
 Any new fund created by the City of Brady 

 
 
The City will consolidate cash balances from all funds to maximize investment 
earnings. Investment income will be allocated to the various funds based on their 
respective participation and in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  
 
The investment strategy has as its primary objective assurance that anticipated 
liabilities are matched and adequate investment liquidity provided.  The City shall 
pursue conservative portfolio management strategy.  This may be accomplished 
by creating a laddered maturity structure with some extension for yield 
enhancement.  The maximum dollar weighted average maturity of 1 year or less 
will be calculated using the stated final maturity date of each security. 
 
 
 
INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES 
 
The City shall manage and invest its cash with four primary objectives, listed in 
order of priority: safety, liquidity, public trust, and yield, expressed as 
optimization of interest earnings.  The safety of the principal invested always 
remains the primary objective.  All investments shall be designed and managed 
in a manner responsive to the public trust and consistent with state and local law. 
 
The City shall maintain a comprehensive cash management program, which 
includes collection of account receivables, vendor payments in accordance with 
invoice terms, and the prudent investment of available cash.  Cash management 
is defined as the process of managing monies in order to insure maximum cash 
availability and maximum earnings on short-term investment of idle cash. 
 
Safety 
 
Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program. 
Investments shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the 
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preservation of capital in the overall portfolio.  The objective will be to mitigate 
credit and interest rate risk. 
 

1.  Credit Risk – The City will minimize credit risk, the risk of loss due to the 
failure of the issuer or backer of the investment, by: 

 
 Limiting investments to the safest types of investments 
 Pre-qualifying the financial institutions and broker/dealers with 

which the City will do business 
 Diversifying the investment portfolio so that potential losses on 

individual issuers will be minimized. 
 
 
 

2.  Interest Rate Risk – The City will minimize the risk that the interest 
earnings and the market value of investments in the portfolio will fall due 
to changes in general interest rates, by: 

 
 Structuring the investment portfolio so that investments mature to meet 

cash requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need 
to liquidate investments prior to maturity. 

 Investing operation funds primarily in certificates of deposit, shorter-
term securities, money market mutual funds, or local government 
investment pools functioning as money market mutual funds. 

 Diversifying maturities and staggering purchase dates to minimize the 
impact of market movements over time.  

 
 
Liquidity 
 
The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating 
requirements that may be reasonably anticipated. This is accomplished by 
structuring the portfolio so that investments mature concurrent with cash needs 
to meet anticipated demands and investing in securities with active secondary 
markets. Because all possible cash demands cannot be anticipated, investment 
in money market mutual funds that offer same-day liquidity features will be 
considered an acceptable means of providing investment income. 
 
 
Public Trust 
 
All participants in the City of Brady’s investment process shall seek to act 
responsibly as custodians of the public trust.  Investment officers shall avoid any 
transaction that might impair public confidence in the City’s ability to govern 
effectively. 
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Yield (Optimization of Interest Earnings) 
 
The investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a 
market rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, considering the 
investment risk constraints and liquidity needs.  Return on investment is of 
secondary importance compared to the safety and liquidity objectives described 
above. 
 
V.  RESPONSIBILITY AND CONTROL 
 
In accordance with the Public Funds Investment Act, the City Council designates 
the City Manager and Finance Director as the City’s Investment Officers. An 
Investment Officer is authorized to execute investment transactions on behalf of 
the City.  No person may engage in an investment transaction or the 
management of the City funds except as provided under the terms of this 
Investment Policy as approved by the City Council.  The investment authority 
granted to the investing officers is effective until rescinded by the City Council. 
 
 
Internal Controls 
 
The City Manager is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal 
control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the entity are protected 
from loss, theft, or misuse.  The internal control structure shall be designed to 
provide reasonable assurance that these objectives are met.  Therefore, an 
Investment Committee shall be established to include the City Manager, Finance 
Director and one Council member.  The committee shall meet as needed, but no 
less than annually, to review purchased investments and assure investment 
activity is in compliance with all directives of this Investment Policy.  In addition, 
the Investment Committee shall establish at least annually the City’s investment 
strategy with subsequent approval obtained from the City Council.     
 
 
Accordingly, the Finance Director shall establish a process for annual 
independent review by an external auditor to assure compliance with policies and 
procedures.  The internal controls shall address the following points.   

 Control of collusion 
 Separation of transactions authority from accounting and record keeping  
 Custodial safekeeping 
 Avoidance of physical delivery securities 
 Clear delegation of authority to subordinate staff members 
 Written confirmation for telephone (voice) transactions for investments and 

wire transfers 
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 Development of a wire transfer agreement with the depository bank or 
third-party custodian. 

 
  
Training Requirement 
 
In accordance with the Public Funds Investment Act 2256.008, designated 
Investment Officers shall attend at least 10 hours of an investment training 
session within 12 months after assuming duties.  Such training from an 
independent source shall be approved or endorsed by either the Government 
Finance Officers Association of Texas, or the Texas Municipal League.   
 
If the city only deposits funds in an interest-bearing deposit account or 
certificates of deposit as authorized by Section 2256.010 of the Act, then   
additional training is optional.  However, if city funds are invested in other 
authorized products, the Investment Officer will be required to attend not less 
than eight (8) aggregate hours of instruction once in a two-year period that 
begins on the first day of the fiscal year and consists of the two consecutive fiscal 
years after that date from an independent source endorsed or approved by the 
Government Finance Officers Association or Texas Municipal League.      
 
Appropriate training sessions include education in investment controls, security 
risks, strategy risks, market risks, and compliance with the Public Funds 
Investment Act. 
 
 

Prudence 
 
Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under prevailing 
circumstances, that persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence would 
exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation but for 
investment considering the probable safety of the capital as well as the probable 
income to be derived.  No investment shall be made unless: 
 

 It is an authorized investment as defined in Public Funds Investment 
Act 2256, or 

 Is a direct obligation of the United States or its instrumentality’s, or 
 Is a direct obligation of the State of Texas or its agencies, or 
 Is guaranteed by the United States or Texas or its instrumentality’s, or 
 Does not put the capital at risk, and 

 Complies with the provisions of this Investment Policy. 
 
Indemnification 
 
The Investment Officer(s), acting in accordance with written procedures and 
exercising due diligence, shall not be held personally responsible for a specific 
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investment’s credit risk or market price changes, provided that these deviations 
are reported immediately and the appropriate action is taken to control adverse 
developments. 
 
Ethics and Conflicts of Interest 
 
Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from 
personal business activity that could conflict with proper execution of the 
investment program, or which could impair the ability to make impartial 
investment decisions.  Employees and investment officials shall disclose to the 
City Manager any material financial interests in financial institutions that conduct 
business within this jurisdiction, and they shall further disclose any larger 
personal financial investment positions that could be related to the performance 
of the City’s portfolio.  Employees and officers shall subordinate their personal 
investment transactions to those of this jurisdiction, particularly with regard to the 
timing of purchases and sales. 
 
An Investment Officer who is related within the second degree by affinity or 
consanguinity to an individual seeking to sell an investment to the City shall file a 
statement disclosing that relationship.  A statement required under this 
subsection must be filed with the Texas Ethics Commission and the City Council. 
 
 
VI.  SUITABLE AND AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS 
 
 
Portfolio Management 
 
The City currently has a “buy and hold” portfolio strategy.  Maturity dates are 
matched with cash flow requirements that investments are purchased with the 
intent to be held until maturity.  However, investments may be liquidated prior to 
maturity for the following reasons: 
 

 An investment with declining credit may be liquidated early to minimize 
loss of principal. 

 Cash flow needs of the City require that the investment be liquidated. 
 
 
Investments 
 
City funds governed by this policy may be invested in the instruments described 
below, all of which are authorized by Chapter 2256 of the Public Funds 
Investment Act. Investment of City funds in any instrument or security not 
authorized for investment under the Act or this Investment Policy is 
prohibited.  The City will not be required to liquidate an investment that 
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becomes unauthorized subsequent to its purchase if such action would result in a 
monetary loss for the City. 
Authorized: 
 
Following lists investment securities approved by the Investment Committee with 
the subsequent approval of the City Council: 
 

1. Obligations of the United States of America, its agencies and 
instrumentalities 
 

2. Certificates of Deposit issued by a bank organized under Texas Law, the 
laws of another state, or federal law, that has its main office or a branch 
office in Texas, and   is guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance or its successor or secured by obligations in a manner and 
amount provided by law for deposits of the City. 
 
 

3. Fully collateralized direct repurchase agreements with a defined 
termination date secured by obligations of the United States or its 
agencies and instrumentalities.  These shall be pledged to the city, held in 
the City of Brady’s name, and deposited at the time the investment is 
made with the City or with a third party selected and approved by the City.  
Repurchase agreements must be purchased through a primary 
government securities dealer, as defined by the Federal Reserve or 
financial institution doing business in Texas.  A Master Repurchase 
Agreement must be signed by the bank/dealer prior to investment in a 
repurchase agreement. 
 

4. Money Market Accounts in approved financial institutions. 
 
5. Negotiable Order of Withdrawal (NOW) accounts. 

 
6. Local government investment pools, which 1) meet the requirements of 

Chapter 2256.016 of the Public Funds Investment Act, 2) are rated no 
lower than AAA or an equivalent rating by at least one nationally 
recognized rating service, 3) seek to maintain a $1.00 net asset value, and 
4) are authorized by resolution or ordinance by the City Council. 

 
All prudent measures will be taken to liquidate an investment that is 
downgraded to less than the required minimum rating.   
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Not Authorized:   
 

1. Any investment including interest-only or principal-only strips of 
obligations with underlying mortgage-backed security collateral, 
collateralized mortgage obligations with an inverse floating interest rate 
or a maturity date of over 10 years are strictly prohibited. 

 
 
VII. INVESTMENT PARAMETERS 
 
Maximum Maturities 
 

The longer the maturity of investments, the greater their price volatility.  
Therefore, it is the City’s policy to concentrate its investment portfolio in shorter-
term investments in order to limit principal risk caused by changes in interest 
rates. 
 
The City attempts to match its investments with anticipated cash flow 
requirements.  The city will not directly invest in securities maturing more than 2 
years from the date of purchase; however, the above-described obligations, 
certificates, or agreements may be collateralized using longer dated investments. 
 
Because no secondary market exists for repurchase agreements, the maximum 
maturity shall be subject to redemption by the holder thereof at the option of such 
holder, not later than the respective dates when the moneys will be required for 
the purposes intended. 
 
 
The composite portfolio will have a weighted average maturity of 365 days or 
less.  This dollar-weighted average maturity will be calculated using the stated 
final maturity dates of each security. 
 
 
 
Diversification  
 
The City recognizes that investment risks can result from issuer defaults, market 
price changes or various technical complications leading to temporary illiquidity.  
Risk is controlled through portfolio diversification that shall be achieved by the 
following general guidelines: 
 

 Limiting investments to avoid over concentration in investments from a 
specific issuer or business sector 
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(excluding U.S. Treasury securities and certificates of deposit that are fully 
insured and collateralized in accordance with state and federal law), 
 

 Investing in investments with varying maturities, and 
 

 Continuously investing a portion of the portfolio in readily available funds 
such as money market funds, local government investment pools, or 
overnight repurchase agreements to ensure that appropriate liquidity is 
maintained in order to meet ongoing obligations. 

 
 
 
 
The following maximum limits, by instrument, are established for the City’s total 
portfolio: 
 
Certificate of Deposits                    100% 
U.S. Treasuries:                             100% 
Agencies and Instrumentalities        85% 
Repurchase Agreements                 20% 
 
There is no restriction on the percentage of bond proceeds that may be invested 
in any authorized investment vehicle.   
 
 
 
 
VIII.  SELECTION OF BANKS AND DEALERS 
 
At least every 4 years a Depository shall be selected through the City’s banking 
services procurement process, which shall include a formal request for proposal 
(RFP).  The selection of a depository will be determined by competitive bid and 
evaluation of bids will be based on the following selection criteria: 
 

 The ability to qualify as a depository for public funds in accordance with 
state law. 

 The ability to provide requested information or financial statements for the 
periods specified. 

 The ability to meet all requirements in the banking RFP. 
 Complete response to all required items on the bid form. 
 Lowest net banking service cost, consistent with the ability to provide an 

appropriate level of service. 
 The credit worthiness and financial stability of the bank. 
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Authorized Brokers/Dealers 
 
The Investment Committee shall, at least annually, review, revise, and adopt a 
list of qualified broker/dealers and financial institutions authorized to engage in 
securities transactions with the City.  (Exhibit A) 
Those firms that request to become qualified bidders for securities transactions 
will be required to provide a completed broker/dealer questionnaire that provides 
information regarding creditworthiness, experience and reputation.  Additionally, 
a certification stating the firm has received, read and understood the City’s 
investment policy and agree to comply with the policy must be in place.  
Authorized firms may include primary dealers or regional dealers that qualify 
under Securities & Exchange Commission Rule 15C3-1 (Uniform Net Capital 
Rule), and qualified depositories.  All investment providers, including financial 
institutions, banks, money market mutual funds, and local government 
investment pools, must sign a certification acknowledging that the organization 
has received and reviewed the City’s investment policy and that reasonable 
procedures and controls have been implemented to preclude investment 
transactions that are not authorized by the City’s policy. 
 
 
Competitive Bids 
 
It is the policy of the City to require competitive bidding for all individual security 
purchases and sales except for: 

 Treasury and agency securities purchased at issue through an approved 
broker/dealer or financial institution.   

 Transactions with money market mutual funds and local government 
investment pools. 

The Chief Financial Officer shall develop and maintain procedures for ensuring 
competition in the investment of the City’s funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Delivery vs. Payment 
 
Securities shall be purchased using the delivery vs. payment method   exception.  
Funds will be released after notification that the purchased security has been 
received. 
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IX.  SAFEKEEPING OF SECURITIES AND COLLATERAL 
 
 

Safekeeping and Custodian Agreements 
 
 
The City shall contract with a bank or banks for the safekeeping of securities 
either owned by the City as a part of its investment portfolio or held as collateral 
to secure demand or time deposits.  Securities owned by the City shall be held in 
the City’s name as evidenced by safekeeping receipts of the institution holding 
the securities. 
 
Collateral for deposits will be held by a third-party custodian designated by the 
City and pledged to the City as evidenced by safekeeping receipts of the 
institution with which the collateral is deposited.  Original safekeeping receipts 
shall be obtained.  Collateral may be held by the Federal Reserve bank or branch 
of a Federal Reserve bank, or a third-party bank approved by the City. 
 
Collateral Policy 
 
Consistent with the requirements of the Public Funds Collateral Act, it is the 
policy of the City to require full collateralization of all City funds on deposit with a 
depository bank, other than investments.  In order to anticipate market changes 
and provide a level of security for all funds, the collateralization level will be 
102% of market value of principal and accrued interest on the deposits or 
investments less an amount insured by the FDIC.  At its discretion, the City may 
require a higher level of collateralization for certain investment securities.  
Securities pledged as collateral shall be held by an independent third party with 
whom the City has a current custodial agreement.  The Chief Financial Officer is 
responsible for entering into collateralization agreements with third party 
custodians in compliance with this policy.  The agreements are to specify the 
acceptable investment securities for collateral, including provisions relating to 
possession of the collateral, the substitution or release of investment securities, 
ownership of securities, and the method of valuation of securities.  A clearly 
marked evidence of ownership (safekeeping receipt) must be supplied to the City 
and retained.  Collateral shall be reviewed at least monthly to assure that the 
market value of the pledged securities is adequate. 
 
 
 
Collateral Defined 
 
The City shall accept only the following types of collateral: 
 
 

 FDIC insurance 
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 Obligations of the United States of or its agencies and instrumentalities 
 Direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and 

instrumentalities 
 Collateralized mortgage obligations directly issued by a federal agency or 

instrumentality of the United States, the underlying security for which is 
guaranteed by an agency or instrumentality of the United States. 

 Obligations of agencies, counties, cities, and other political subdivisions of 
the State of Texas as to investment quality by a nationally recognized 
rating firm not less than AA or its equivalent with a remaining maturity of 
10 years or less. 

 A letter of credit issued to the City by the Federal Home Loan Bank 
 
Subject to Audit 
 
All collateral shall be subject to inspection and audit by the Chief Financial Officer 
or the City’s independent auditors. 
 
 
 
 
X.  PERFORMANCE 
 

 

Performance Standards 
 
The City’s investment portfolio will be managed in accordance with the 
parameters specified within this policy.  The portfolio shall be designed with the 
objective of obtaining a rate of return through budgetary and economic cycles, 
commensurate with the investment risk constraints and the cash flow 
requirements of the City. 
 
 
Performance Benchmark 
 
It is the policy of the City to purchase investments with maturity dates coinciding 
with cash flow needs.  Through this strategy, the City shall seek to optimize 
interest earnings utilizing allowable investments available on the market at that 
time.  Market value will be calculated on a quarterly basis on all securities owned 
and compared to current book value.  The City’s portfolio shall be designed with 
the objective of regularly meeting or exceeding the average rate of return on U.S. 
Treasury bills at a maturity level comparable to the City’s weighted average 
maturity in days. 
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XI.  REPORTING 

 
 

Methods 
 
The Finance Director shall submit monthly to the full City Council a report 
identifying all purchases and sales transacted in the prior month.  The report 
shall summarize the portfolio in terms of investment securities held, maturities, 
and risk characteristics.  The report shall explain the quarter’s total investment 
return and compare the return with budgetary expectations. 
 
 
 The quarter investment report shall include a summary statement of investment 
activity prepared in compliance with generally accepted accounting principals. 
This summary will be prepared in a manner that will allow the City to ascertain 
whether investment activities during the reporting period have conformed to the 
Investment Policy.  The report will be provided to the City Council.  The report will 
include the following: 
 

 A listing of individual securities held at the end of the reporting period. 
 Unrealized gains or losses resulting from appreciation or depreciation by 

listing the beginning and ending book and market value of securities for 
the period. 

 Additions and changes to the market value during the period. 
 Average weighted yield to maturity of portfolio as compared to applicable 

benchmark 
 Listing of investments by maturity date 
 Fully accrued interest for the reporting period 
 The percentage of the total portfolio that each type of investment 

represents 
 Statement of compliance of the City’s investment portfolio with state law 

and the investment strategy and policy approved by the Board 
 

 
Within sixty (60) days after the end of the Fiscal Year, the City Manager with the 
Finance Director shall present an annual report of investment activity. 
 
An independent auditor will perform a formal annual review of the investment 
reports with the results reported to the City Council. 
Monitoring Market Value 
 
Market value of all securities in the portfolio will be determined on a quarterly 
basis.  These values will be obtained from a reputable and independent source 
and disclosed to the City Council quarterly in a written report. 
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XII.  INVESTMENT POLICY ADOPTION 
 

The Investment Committee shall review the policy and investment strategies 
annually, approving any changes or modifications.  The City of Brady’s 
investment policy shall be adopted by resolution of the City Council annually, as 
presented by the Investment Committee.  It is the City’s intent to comply with 
state laws and regulations.  The investment policy shall be subject to revisions 
consistent with changing laws, regulation, and needs of the City.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 
 

APPROVED FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
 
 
 

Brady National Bank 
 
Commercial National Bank 
 
BOK Financial  
 
Banking Institutes approved by City for TWDB escrow funds 
 
 
 

 
 
 

APPROVED BROKER/DEALERS 
 
 
Not applicable 
 



City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

 

AGENDA DATE:  10-15-2024 AGENDA ITEM    7.C. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 
Discussion, consideration and possible action on approval of 
Resolution 2024-020 to request grant funds from the Concho Valley 
Council of Governments (CVCOG) under the Regional Solid Waste 
Grants Program, Grant FY2024/2025 for purchase of recycling trailer 
configured for cardboard and aluminum products. 

PREPARED BY:  Steven Miller Date Submitted: 10/08/2024 

 

EXHIBITS: Resolution 2024-020 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 

The Concho Valley Council of Governments (CVCOG), San Angelo, TX, has invited City of Brady to 
apply for a 100% grant award to fund the purchase of a recycling trailer. This resolution is part of the 
entire application packet and a requirement to local governments to pass and include in the application 
packet.  The proposed grant amount being sought is $18,000.00; and this grant initiative was identified 
in the FY2025 budget. The current three recycling trailers at the service center are at full capacity within 
a few days of emptying each week. This trailer is intended to target cardboard and aluminum needs.  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Mayor: 

Move to approve Resolution 2024-020 authorizing the City Manager as a signatory authority to execute 
a grant application with the CVCOG – San Angelo  program in an amount not to exceed $18,000.00. 
 

 



RESOLUTION 2024-020 

RESOLUTION OF CITY OF BRADY AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A 

GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE CONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF 

GOVERNMENT (CVCOG) FOR A REGIONAL SOLID WASTE GRANTS 

PROGRAM GRANT; AUTHORIZING ERIN CORBELL, CITY MANAGER 

TO ACT ON BEHALF OF CITY OF BRADY IN ALL MATTERS RELATED 

TO THE APPLICATION; AND PLEDGING THAT IF A GRANT IS 

RECEIVED CITY OF BRADY WILL COMPLY WITH THE GRANT 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CVCOG, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS. 

 

WHEREAS, the CVCOG is directed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to 

administer solid waste grant funds for implementation the CVCOG adopted regional solid waste 

management plan; and 

WHEREAS, City of Brady in the State of Texas is qualified to apply for grant funds under the 

Request for Applications. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY OF BRADY IN BRADY TEXAS; 

1. That Erin Corbell is authorized to request grant funding under the CVCOG. Request for 

Applications of the Regional Solid Waste Grants Program and act on behalf of City of Brady in all 

matters related to the grant application and any subsequent grant contract and grant project that 

may result. 

 

2. That if the project is funded, City of Brady will comply with the grant requirements of the CVCOG), 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and the State of Texas. 

3. The grant funds and any grant-funded equipment or facilities will be used only for the purposes 

for which they are intended under the grant. 

 

4. That activities will comply with and support the adopted regional and local solid waste 

management plans adopted for the geographical area in which the activities are performed. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by City Council, City of Brady in Brady, Texas on this the ______ day 

of October 2024. 

 

 

Notary:________________________________   ______________________________ 

(Signature)    (Signature of Authorized Official) 

 

   

(Typed or Printed Name)                                                                             (Type or Printed Name) 

 

(Commission Expires) 

 

 

 



 City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: 10/15/2024 AGENDA ITEM 7.D. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 

Discussion, consideration and possible action approving Memorandum of 
Understanding with Brady Independent School District for use of Ed Davenport 
Civic Center for a Shelter/Reunification Site. 

PREPARED BY:   E. Corbell Date Submitted: 10/09/2024 

 

EXHIBITS: Memorandum of Understanding 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 

Brady Independent School District and the City of Brady have identified the Ed Davenport Civic Center 
to be the most beneficial location for a shelter/reunification center in cases of campus evacuation. 
 
The attached MOU outlines responsibilities for both parties for any associated events. 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

It is recommended to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Brady Independent 
School District and the City of Brady for the use of the Ed Davenport Civic Center for a 
shelter/reunification site and authorize the City Manager to execute said MOU. 
 

 



Brady Independent School District 

Memorandum of Understanding 

Shelter/Reunification Site 

 

 
This agreement is made and entered into between the Brady Independent School District (Brady 

ISD) and the City of Brady to establish shelter site locations and terms of use in the event of an 

evacuation of the students and staff of the Brady ISD. 

 

The Brady ISD will make every effort to notify the City of Brady of evacuation possibilities with 

as much notice as possible.  Contact information between the two parties shall be maintained in a 

separate appendix and is considered confidential information and is not subject to public 

disclosure. 

 

The City of Brady agrees to open their building located at 816 San Angelo Hwy, Brady, Texas to 

provide shelter and assistance to students and staff evacuated during emergency situations when 

the students and staff have a need to be sheltered.  The City of Brady has a capacity to 

accommodate approximately 1,800 people. 

 

The City of Brady understands that their organization will be responsible for opening the 

building and developing procedures for making the building accessible, including rest rooms and 

an area with phone and internet connection (if available) for Brady ISD administrative personnel.  

Furthermore, Brady ISD will provide supervision for all students and staff during the time that 

the facility is used as an emergency shelter site. 

 

The Brady ISD agrees that it shall exercise reasonable care in the conduct of its activities in said 

facilities and further agrees to replace or reimburse the City of Brady for any items, materials, 

equipment or supplies that may be used by the district in the conduct of its sheltering activities in 

said facilities. 

 

The Brady ISD will be responsible for replacing, restoring or repairing damage occasioned by 

the use of any building, facilities or equipment belonging to the City of Brady. 

 

The Brady ISD will reimburse the City of Brady for any bona fide expenditure of personnel 

required to maintain the facility, including overtime costs, upon production of receipts or time 

sheets.  The Brady ISD will not pay any operational or administrative fees to the City of Brady. 

 

The Brady ISD shall provide any and all releases of information to the press and media.  

Requests for interviews or information submitted to the City of Brady shall be directed to the 

Brady ISD’s Public Information Officer or the Superintendent of Schools. 

 

The Brady ISD will make every effort to recognize the hospitality of the City of Brady in any 

press or media releases pertaining to the re-location and sheltering of students and staff. 

 

Nothing in this MOU is intended to conflict with current laws or regulations of the United States 

of America, the State of Texas or local government.  If a term of this agreement is inconsistent 



with such authority, then that term shall be invalid, but the remaining terms and conditions of the 

MOU shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

This agreement shall become effective on       and may be modified 

upon the mutual written consent of the parties. 

 

The terms of this agreement, as modified with the consent of both parties, shall be self-renewable 

for a period of five (5) years from the end date of the agreement unless written termination is 

given by either party.  Either party, upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other party, may 

terminate this agreement. 

 

The terms of this agreement, as modified with the consent of both parties, AND NOW, this  

                 day of    , 2024, the parties hereby acknowledge the foregoing as the 

terms and conditions of their understanding. 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________  ___________________________________ 

Superintendent of Schools, Brady ISD  City Manager, City of Brady 

 

 

__________________________________  ____________________________________ 

Date       Date 



 

 

 City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 

Agenda Action Form 

 

AGENDA DATE: 10/15/2024 AGENDA ITEM 7.E. 

 

AGENDA SUBJECT: Discussion, consideration, and possible action authorizing the city manager to 
execute a contract amendment with Pepper Lawson Waterworks, LLC 
(Construction Manager-at-Risk or CMAR) for the radium reduction project to 
include a cost increase to the guarantee maximum price (GMP) contract and a 
revised completion time. 

PREPARED BY:  S. Miller Date Submitted: 10/08/2024 

 

EXHIBITS: CMAR Contract Amendment #5 
CMAR Proposed Change Orders #002, 005R1, 007 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $69,705.93 

Amount Budgeted (TWDB #L1000917): $69,705.93 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:  

 

SUMMARY: 

Pepper Lawson Waterworks, LLC through CMAR due diligence in completing vital tasks at specific well sites 
including the groundwater treatment plant identified certain modifications necessary to fulfill proper 
improvements needed to meet design intent and including adequate equipment operation. The changes 
included modifications to three (3) well sites, FM2028 elevated storage tank and groundwater treatment plant 
(see Exhibits). The CMAR contractual requirements obligate the release an amendment to the Guarantee 
Maximum Price or GMP, which is tabulated as follows: 

GMP Amount (Amend. #4) $26,615,193.71 

Revised GMP Amount (Amend. #5) $26,684,899.64 

Cost Increase $69,705.93 

Percent (%) GMP Increase Overall 4.00% 

Revised Substantial Completion Date November 27, 2024 

Revised Final Completion Date February 25, 2025 

Adequate funding exists in contingency funds under TWDB loan #L1000917, an assigned funding source to 
this project. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Mayor:  Do I have a motion to authorize the city manager to execute CMAR Contract Amendment No. 5 with 
Pepper Lawson Waterworks, LLC, describing a change to contract time and associated increase to the GMP in 
the amount of $69,705.93?  

  



CITY OF BRADY 

TWDB RADIONUCLIDE REDUCTION PROJECT 

CMAR CONTRACT AMENDMENT #5 

WHEREAS, The City of Brady (“OWNER”) and Pepper Lawson Waterworks, LLC (“CMAR”) entered into the 
Agreement on August 20, 2019 to serve as the Construction Manager-At-Risk in conjunction with the OWNER’s 
TWDB Radionuclide Reduction Project. 

 
WHEREAS, the OWNER and CMAR executed the CMAR Contract Amendment #2 on June 2, 2020, to establish 
the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of $25,849,159 and set the substantial completion date of August 22, 
2022, and final completion date of October 31, 2022. 

 
WHEREAS, the OWNER and CMAR executed Contract Amendment #3 on October 24, 2022, to modify the 
substantial completion date to September 23, 2023, and the final completion date to October 14, 2023. 

 
WHEREAS, the OWNER and CMAR executed the CMAR Contract Amendment #4 on January 25, 2024, to 
increase the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) to $26,615,193.71 and set the substantial completion date of 
May 31, 2024, and final completion date of August 29, 2024. 

THEREFORE, the OWNER and CMAR agree to amend said Agreement as follows: 
 
The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) shall be increased to a total of $26,684,899.64. This represents an 
increase of $69,705.93 over the GMP approved in Amendment No. 4. The revised GMP breakdown is included 
in Exhibit A of this amendment for reference. 

 
Contract Articles 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 are hereby changed to reflect a substantial completion date of November 
27, 2024, and a final completion date of February 25, 2025. 

All other provisions of the Agreement entered into on August 20th, 2019, shall remain in full force and effect, 
except as supplemented here. All obligations of OWNER and CMAR as specified in the Agreement shall apply to 
this supplement. It is the express intent of the parties that this amendment be read as an integral whole with the 
original Agreement. 

Signed this  day of October  , 2024. 
 
CITY OF BRADY PEPPER LAWSON WATERWORKS, LLC 

 

 

 

By:    By:    
Erin Corbell   Peter Bailey 
City Manager Executive Vice President 
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September 30th, 2024 

Enprotec / Hibbs & Tood, Inc. 

Attn: Chris Hay 

402 Cedar Street 

Abilene, Texas 79601 

 

Project:  Brady Radium Reduction CMAR Project 

 

Re:   CMAR Contract Amendment #5 

 

Mr. Hay, 

 

As confirmed via email on 09/19/2024, potential change orders (PCOs) #2, #5, and #7 addressed in 

the formal Time Extension Request dated 09/13/2024 were approved. A summary of these changes 

is included in Table 1 below for record.  

 

 
 

Accordingly, the contractual Substantial Completion and Final Completion Dates will be modified 

with consideration to GMP CO#1 and designated CMAR Contract Amendment #5 as specified by 

eHT. 

 

Per GMP CO #1 dated January 25, 2024, contract dates were altered in accordance with Articles 

5.2.1 and 5.2.2, respectively, to reflect a Substantial Completion date of May 31, 2024, and a Final 

Completion date of August 29, 2024. Similarly, the GMP was increased by $766,034.71 to a total 

GMP of $26,615,193.71  

 

With the additional/accumulative 180 calendar days and $69,705.93 specified, the proposed 

completion dates and GMP will be amended to reflect the following: 

 

CMAR Contract Amendment #5: 

 

Substantial Completion: November 27, 2024 

Final Completion:  February 25, 2025 

   Adjusted GMP Increase: $26,684,899.64 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Leigh Feaga 

Project Manager 

PLW Waterworks 

PCO Title
Time Extension Request

(Calendar Days)
Value 

PCO #2 WTP Chlorine System Modifications 70 Days 29,895.53$                        

PCO #5 FM 2028 EST Pressure Transducer Relocation 70 Days 12,517.50$                        

PCO #7 Well Site Chlorine Panel Modifications 40 Days 27,292.90$                        

Leigh Feaga

Digitally signed by 
Leigh Feaga
DN: C=US, 
E=lfeaga@plwus.com, 
O=Waterworks, 
OU=Webber, 
CN=Leigh Feaga
Date: 2024.09.30 
09:49:08-05'00'
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MSHA ID: V842                        TECL #18729 

 
"Safety, Performance, & Integrity"  

Water Projects ∙ Commercial ∙ Industrial 
Licensed ∙ Bonded ∙ Insured 

P.O.  Box 1707 Brownwood, TX 76804 
Office: #325-641-0564 

Fax: #325-646-7784 
2-8-2024 

- Change Order #17- 
To:    PLW Waterworks     
Attn: Leigh Feaga – Project Manager 
Re:    Brady – TWDB EDAP – Radium Water Imp., Brady, TX – Chlorine Injection Booster Pump 
  
We appreciate the opportunity to provide Change Order pricing for the: Radium Water Imp., Brady, 
TX – Chemical Room Chlorine Injection Booster Pump & Associated Work. All material, labor and 
equipment are to be included within this bid per our listed Scope of Wowk.  All work shall be performed 
to the highest industry standards, and all material shall be installed in a professional and workmanlike 
manner.  All work included within this bid shall be in accordance with the 2020 `N.E.C.   
 
 
 
Note: This quote shall be honored for (30) days and letter of intent to award within (15) days.  
Invoicing shall be progressive and to include payment for equipment properly stored.  All 
payment shall be due within (30) days from invoice date.    Please feel free to call if any questions 
arise.  Wire prices may fluctuate based upon a volatile commodities market.  This will be disclosed 
prior to a contract being awarded.   Performance & Payment Bond is not included in our base bid, 
but can be provided for an additional cost per Adder Price. – (See Pricing Sheet) 

 
 
 
 

v EXCLUSIONS:  
 

1) Grimsley Electric, Inc. has not priced this work for Over-time rates.  All work shall be performed 
Monday – Friday during normal business hours – (8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.). 

2) All work in excess of the Scope of work listed below shall not be included in this Change Order 
Proposal.  If there is any additional Scope of Work Grimsley Electric, Inc. will submit a written 
Change Order Proposal, and will require approval from PLW Waterworks prior to any work being 
performed. 

3) All Excavation shall be performed by others if applicable. 
4) The Solenoid Valve, Flow Switch, Booster Pump, any other Valves, Chlorine Analyzers, Gas 

Detection, etc. will be provided and installed by others. 
5) Any additional Analyzers, Gas Detection, Alarms, Valves, or other Equipment that increases our 

Scope of Work shall not be included in this Change Order.  We will price additional Equipment 
upon request. 

 
 

“Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, Austin, TX 78711, 1-800-803-9202, 1-512-463-6599” 

EXHIBIT 
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MSHA ID: V842                        TECL #18729 

 
"Safety, Performance, & Integrity"  

Water Projects ∙ Commercial ∙ Industrial 
Licensed ∙ Bonded ∙ Insured 

P.O.  Box 1707 Brownwood, TX 76804 
Office: #325-641-0564 

Fax: #325-646-7784 
2-8-2024 

- Change Order #17- 
To:    PLW Waterworks     
Attn: Leigh Feaga – Project Manager 
Re:    Brady – TWDB EDAP – Radium Water Imp., Brady, TX – Chlorine Injection Booster Pump 
 

Ø Scope of Work to include: (Change Order #17- Chlorine Injection Booster Pump) 

§ At the request of PLW Waterworks, Grimsley Electric, Inc. is submitting this Change Order to furnish 
materials and labor for the Chemical Injection Chlorine Booster Pump, Solenoid, and Flow Switch.  

§ Furnish and install a Square D – Size 0 – Pump Panel w/ Integral Disconnect, HOA, Run Light, and 
Reset.  The Enclosure will be Nema 4X – Stainless Steel. 

§ Furnish and install PVC Sch. 40 Conduit and Non-Metallic Seal-tite with #14 THHN Control Wire to 
serve the Solenoid Valve, Flow Switch, and Pump.  The Control Wire shall be routed back to the PLC 
for control and monitoring from Trac-n-trol. 

§ We have included the required PLC Programing and Integration that will be performed by Trac-n-trol. 
§ A highly qualified project manager & superintendent will be supplied for all aspects of construction, and 

coordination with other trades. 
- Electrical Change Order Pricing - 

                                   Item                                              Price                            
Labor: $3,750.00 
Combination Starter Pump Panel & Misc. Materials: $4,941.08 
Direct Job Expenses: $723.00 
SCADA Programming - Trac-n-trol: $4,750.00 
10% - Overhead & Profit: $1,416.41 
Payment & Performance Bond: $413.00 

Ø Total Price for Change Order #17:  $15,993.49 
 

Approved By PLW Representative: 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
Trey Bauchman 
President 
GRIMSLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 
2104 S. Fisk, Brownwood, TX 76801 
#325-641-0564 OFF 
#325-646-7784 FAX 
#325-998-4343 CEL 

"Safety, Performance, & Integrity" 
“Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, Austin, TX 78711, 1-800-803-9202, 1-512-463-6599” 

 
Accepted By:________________________ 
 
Print Name:_________________________ 
 
Title:____________________ 
 
Date:____________________ 

EXHIBIT 
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X CHANGE ORDER WRITTEN AMENDMENT MODIFICATION NO.

CONTRACTOR: TTE, LLC

PROJECT:

GC

ENGINEER:

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby ordered:

Reason for Modification(s)

Original Original Duration Days
Previous Contract Previous Contract
Modification(s) Modification(s)
(Add/Deduct) (Add/Deduct) Days

This Contract Modification This Contract Modification Days
(Add) (Add/Deduct)

Revised Contract Amount Revised Contract Time 0 Days

The Revised Contract Completion Date is:
, 20

By: By: By:
Date: Date: Date:

PLW Requested

Owner Contractor Engineer Recommendation

4,500.00$           

Mobilization / Labor / Demobiliization :  $3,000
Equipment / Fuel: $1,000
Bedding material: $500

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

4,500.00$           

PROJECT NO.:

Contract Times (Calculate Days)

-$  

-$  

Contract Amount or Price

City of Brady

PLW Waterworks

Install chemical sampling line from pump valve vault to chemical building.  (1/2" Sch 40) 

P.O. Box 1210
Marble Falls TX 78654
512-461-0806

6/4/2024

EXHIBIT 
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City of Brady

201 E Main Street 

Brady, TX

76826

Attn: Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc. (eHT)

Re: PCO No. 005-R1

CONTRACT C - Treatment Improvements 

Mr. Berryhill,

1) Pressure Transducer Sensing Line 12,517.50$                      

General Conditions TBD

Total PCO Request 12,517.50$                      

2) Time Extension to Current Contract Duration                                 60 Calendar Days

Clarifications & Exclusions:

 -- If deemed necessary, PLW reserves the right to seek compensation for General Conditions for the time extension specified above at a later

Regards,

PLW Waterworks, LLC

Leigh Feaga

Project Manager

 -- Pricing is valid for fourteen (14) days.

June 12, 2024

Brady Radium Reduction CMAR Project

The following costs and time impact request are intended to cover materials and installation of a vessel sensing line required to 

relocate the FM 2028 EST pressure transducer, and isolate the instrument from the standpipe/riser and duckbill mixer. Per email 

conversation with eHT on 03/22/2024 these modifications will allow the WTP to run in fully automatic operation. 

File:      1401626-13.3 Page 1

C5548
Digitally signed by 
C5548
DN: CN=C5548
Date: 2024.06.12 
12:23:50-05'00'

August 16, 2024

EXHIBIT 
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Date:

Project ID: PCO # - 005R1
RFI REF:

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT

PLW Waterworks

Labor 2               EA 32 43.75$          2,800.00$         
Per diem 2               EA 32 12.50$          800.00$            
Pick-Up Trucks 2               EA 32 42.30$          2,707.20$         
Materials 1               LS 2,763.35$           
Project Management 1               LS 16 178.18$        2,850.88$         

DIRECT COSTS 9,158.08$      -$                  2,763.35$           -$                  11,921.43$                

CMAR Fee 596.07$                     
-$                           

12,517.50$   
5.00                  

6/12/2024

Brady Radium

HOURLY 

RATE

HOURS 

REQUIRED

EXTENDED 

COST
HOURLY RATE 

W/EOE

HOURS 

REQUIRED

LABOR/Administration EQUIPMENT

EXTENDED 

COST
TOTALS

UNIT 

COST

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER COST

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: FM 2028 EST sensing line installation and pressure transducer relocation. 

MATERIALS SUBCONTRACTORS

EXTENDED 

COST

EXTENDED 

COSTUNIT COST

Page 2
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Feaga, Leigh

From: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com>

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 8:28 PM

To: Feaga, Leigh

Cc: Hughey, Michael; Jimmy Loza; Brandon Neece; Monk, Rob; Steven Miller; Linde Ayllon, Jose Luis; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio; Gary 

Jacobson; Chris Hay; Moore, Randy

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer

External email. Caution: Do not click links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

That matches our discussions yesterday, yes. 

 
Joshua L. Berryhill, PE 
Vice President / Technical Director 

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc. 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com>  

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 10:19 AM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <Jimmy.Loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>; Linde Ayllon, Jose Luis <jllinde@plwus.com>; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio <jealvarez@plwus.com>; 

Gary Jacobson <gjacobson@bradytx.us>; Chris Hay <chris.hay@e-ht.com>; Moore, Randy <rmoore@plwus.com> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

 

Josh, 

 

Good morning. Following our conversa8on yesterday, PLW will install the sensing line as addressed in my email below. 

 

The plant will not run in fully automa8c un8l the modifica8ons are complete.  

 

 Caution: This is an external email that originated outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

EXHIBIT 
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However, this will not prevent PLW from moving to the well sites as the tank level can be monitored and controlled manually by the city. 

 

Also, when work progresses to Well Site #6&8, the full set point of the FM 2028 EST will be temporarily adjusted to the equivalent height of the standpipe for 

the dura8on that WS #6&8 is offline, and prior to the al8tude valve being ac8ve.   

 

In this way, installa8on of any addi8onal PRV or modula8ng valve will not be required to regulate pressure for the Brady Lake neighborhood via Line ‘C’.  

 

Please confirm.  

 

Thank you, 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh  

Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 9:16 AM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>; Linde Ayllon, Jose Luis <jllinde@plwus.com>; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio <jealvarez@plwus.com>; 

Gary Jacobson <gjacobson@bradytx.us> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

Josh, 

 

I have contacted Tide-Flex to get a mixing model with the duck-bill nozzles removed. 

 

As an alternate, PLW is also exploring the op8on of installing a sensing line off the tank drain. 

 

AEached is rough idea of what we are thinking. 

 

Your input would be appreciated. 

EXHIBIT 
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Thank you, 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com>  

Sent: Saturday, March 16, 2024 1:48 PM 

To: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>; Linde Ayllon, Jose Luis <jllinde@plwus.com>; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio <jealvarez@plwus.com>; 

Gary Jacobson <gjacobson@bradytx.us> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

External email. Caution: Do not click links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

That would help with reducing the backpressure, but I don’t know how much that would reduce mixing in the tank…to consider this further, you would need to 

get some feedback from the duckbill mixing system manufacturer on an8cipated impacts to the mixing ability. 

 
Joshua L. Berryhill, PE 
Vice President / Technical Director 

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc. 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com>  

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 9:03 AM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <Jimmy.Loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>; Linde Ayllon, Jose Luis <jllinde@plwus.com>; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio <jealvarez@plwus.com>; 

EXHIBIT 
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Gary Jacobson <gjacobson@bradytx.us> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

 

Josh, 

 

What are your thoughts on removing the nozzles on the mixer branches? 

 

This would likely resolve the issue and the tank may have adequate mixing without the addi8onal velocity from the duck-bill nozzles. 

 

Phoenix would s8ll have cost to access the tank and remove nozzles, but I expect it would be the cheapest op8on.  

 

Thanks, 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh  

Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 3:55 PM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>; Linde Ayllon, Jose Luis <jllinde@plwus.com>; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio <jealvarez@plwus.com> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

Josh, 

 

Good aKernoon. 01E-03 seems to indicate a pressure transducer at ground level on the riser. 

 Caution: This is an external email that originated outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

EXHIBIT 
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Trac-N-Trol noted some concerns with turbulence from the duckbill mixer interfering with a submersible level transducer or an ultrasonic/free space radar 

unit.  

 

As an alternate, my thought would be to add a tee to the tank drain and use that as a sensing line for the transducer. 

 

Please let me know your thoughts. 

 

EXHIBIT 
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Thank you, 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

EXHIBIT 
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C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 11:48 PM 

To: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

External email. Caution: Do not click links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Leigh, 

 

As I noted in our call Monday, we did not specify a single type of level measurement in this project, several level measurement op8ons were noted in 

Specifica8on 13321 (which was in the conformed documents, and was used for the SCADA equipment procurement).   

 

However, in looking back at the wording below, I think the root cause here is the use of a pressure transmiEer installed on the riser pipe in the elevated tank, as 

opposed to a transducer mounted up in the elevated tank bowl itself…with the backpressure that would be created in the riser from the duck-bill valves at the 

tank inlet, the use of a level measurement device in the tank itself would be a more appropriate installa8on rather than on the riser pipe. As the scope of the 

2028 EST was set with the duck bill mixing system prior to the submiEal being prepared by TNT for the 2028 EST level measurement instrument, the proposed 

tank level measurement instrumenta8on likely should have focused on an in-tank approach rather the riser-pipe approach that TNT used and installed. 

 

Thanks. 

 
Joshua L. Berryhill, PE 
Vice President / Technical Director 

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc. 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh lfeaga@plwus.com  

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 7:34 AM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <Jimmy.Loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com>; Monk, Rob 

<rmonk@plwus.com>; Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

EXHIBIT 
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Good morning Josh, 

 

Per our conversa8on yesterday, Trac-N-Trol has already aEempted to program an addi8onal delay without success. 

 

The issue appears to be that the pressure differen8al is not just a temporary surge, it is present whenever the high-service pumps are running.  

 

In Track-N-Trol’s opinion, monitoring the EST via a pressure transducer on the standpipe is not a viable op8on. 

 

Please provide specifica8ons for an alternate method as soon as possible. 

 

We cannot run the plant in fully automa8c un8l this issue is resolved. 

 

Thank you,  

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com>  

Sent: Sunday, March 10, 2024 9:23 AM 

To: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Brandon Neece <brandon.neece@e-ht.com> 

Subject: RE: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

External email. Caution: Do not click links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 Caution: This is an external email that originated outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

EXHIBIT 
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Leigh, 

 

That is a common issue with transducers in elevated tanks (as well as ultrasonics). Typically, the install loca8on is not the issue, it’s a SCADA issue where the 

response 8me from the SCADA system making an adjustment based on transducer reading needs to be increased to allow for the varia8on during fill events…i.e., 

increasing the delay in response to the pumps from transducer level. For example, if the current delay in response to a transducer reading is 1 second, increase 

to 5 seconds and re-test…if the transducer reading is s8ll triggering a pump shut down, then increase the delay further. That is the same approach we use for 

other elevated tanks, and I suspect that is the same approach already used for the City’s old elevated tank and standpipes. 

 

Thanks, 

 
Joshua L. Berryhill, PE 
Vice President / Technical Director 

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc. 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com>  

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 2:09 PM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com> 

Subject: FM 2028 EST: Pressure Transducer 

 

 

Josh, 

 

Good aKernoon. While filling the EST during the disinfec8on process, we discovered a poten8al issue with the pressure transducer. 

 

When in automa8c, the call for water would sporadically be cancelled, the high service pump would shut down, the call for water would start again, and the 

anomaly would repeat. 

 

We believe this may be due to the loca8on of the transducer on the standpipe, combined with the added resistance of the duck-bill mixer causing an unwanted 

feedback loop. 

 

Hoping to get your ini8al thoughts for a possible solu8on. 

 

Please let me know if you need any addi8onal informa8on. 

 

 Caution: This is an external email that originated outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

EXHIBIT 



10

Thank you, 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

EXHIBIT 
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Feaga, Leigh

From: Feaga, Leigh

Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 10:25 AM

To: Steven Miller

Cc: Joshua Berryhill; Jimmy Loza; Chris Hay; Gary Jacobson; Jaime Torres; Erin Corbell; Monk, Rob; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio; 

Hughey, Michael; Moore, Randy

Subject: RE: PCO #005: Pressure Transducer Relocation (FM 2028 EST)

Steven, 

 

Good morning. Following our conversa�on at the WTP yesterday, PLW will progress to Well Site #6&8 next in lieu of Well Site #5 at the City of Brady’s request. 

 

Well Site #5 will then be taken out of service closer to the height of peak demand season.   

 

Depending on the preferred sequencing, this ac�on will occur a-er Well Site 6&8 is completed or following comple�on of both 6&8 and 7.  

 

Please confirm.  

 

Thank you, 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh  

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 1:06 PM 

To: Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us> 

Cc: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Chris Hay <chris.hay@e-ht.com>; Gary Jacobson 

EXHIBIT 
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<gjacobson@bradytx.us>; Jaime Torres <jtorres@bradytx.us>; Erin Corbell <ecorbell@bradytx.us>; Monk, Rob <rmonk@plwus.com>; Alvarez Timon, Jose Emilio 

<jealvarez@plwus.com>; Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com>; Moore, Randy <rmoore@plwus.com> 

Subject: RE: PCO #005: Pressure Transducer Relocation (FM 2028 EST) 

 

Steven, 

 

RespecEully, that is contrary to the aFached email.  

 

The FM 2028 EST pressure transducer is currently installed at the loca�on dictated by the contract documents.  

 

PLW developed an alternate strategy for reloca�ng this instrument to a sensing line. 

 

On March 22nd, eHT confirmed that the pressure transducer issue would not prevent PLW from moving to the well sites. 

 

The EST would be monitored by city staff and work could progress. 

 

This is evidenced by the fact that the City of Brady took Well Site #3 offline on March 25th and PLW was permiFed to complete the remaining yard piping.  

 

The upcoming transducer PCO was discussed at length in the last CSM on March 28th. 

 

On Friday, April 5th PLW submiFed a PCO to relocate the transducer. 

 

 

Separately, shortly a-er this issue was discovered, PLW proposed adjus�ng the full set point of the EST by approximately 2’. This modifica�on allows the plant to 

run fully in automa�c without any addi�onal out of scope work.  

 

Finished water is currently being distributed and has been 24/7 for the last 3 days based on the above mode of opera�on.  

 

On Wednesday (4/10) PLW was directed by City of Brady that work could not progress to Well Site #5 un�l the plant was capable of fully automa�c opera�on.  

 

Based on the informa�on above, is PLW permiFed to commence work at Well Site #5 or any alternate site? 

 

Best regards, 

 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

EXHIBIT 
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C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

From: Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>  

Sent: Friday, April 12, 2024 4:51 PM 

To: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com>; Moore, Randy <rmoore@plwus.com>; Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com> 

Cc: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com>; Jimmy Loza <jimmy.loza@e-ht.com>; Chris Hay <chris.hay@e-ht.com>; Gary Jacobson 

<gjacobson@bradytx.us>; Jaime Torres <jtorres@bradytx.us>; Erin Corbell <ecorbell@bradytx.us> 

Subject: RE: PCO #005: Pressure Transducer Relocation (FM 2028 EST) 

 

External email. Caution: Do not click links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

 

PLW Waterworks, et al 

 

Gentlemen –  

 

PLW Waterworks as the assigned CMAR is obligated to implement crucial activities without delays of important job sequencing. 

Any further delay of configuring the GWTP to run in full AUTO mode is jeopardizing the city’s ability to safely operate the water 

system for the upcoming high demand season.  

 

The delay of the vital work associated with the transducer improvements is without merit. 

 

Thank you. 

 

 
Steven Miller, P.E. 

Project Manager 
  
City of Brady 

EXHIBIT 
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THE TRUE HEART OF TEXAS 
  
smiller@bradytx.us 
(325) 597-2244  x206  office / VM 
www.bradytx.us 
  
REDUCE  -  REUSE  -  RECYCLE 

 

 

From: Feaga, Leigh <lfeaga@plwus.com>  

Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 4:16 PM 

To: Joshua Berryhill <joshua.berryhill@e-ht.com> 

Cc: Steven Miller <smiller@bradytx.us>; Chris Hay <chris.hay@e-ht.com>; Hughey, Michael <mhughey@plwus.com> 

Subject: PCO #005: Pressure Transducer Relocation (FM 2028 EST) 

 

Josh, 

 

Good a-ernoon. Please see the aFached PCO #005. 

 

Thank you, 

 

 

Leigh Feaga  

Project Manager 

         

C: 832.835.8235 

lfeaga@plwus.com | plwUS.com 

 

 

EXHIBIT 



City of Brady

201 E Main Street 

Brady, TX

76826

Attn: Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc. (eHT)

Re: PCO No. 007

CONTRACT C - Treatment Improvements 

Mr. Berryhill,

1) Well Site 6&8 / Lake Neighborhood Isolation Valve 27,292.90$                      

Total PCO Request 27,292.90$                      

2) Time Extension to Contract Duration                                                               30 Calendar Days30 Calendar Days

Clarifications & Exclusions:

Regards,

PLW Waterworks, LLC

Leigh Feaga

Project Manager

 -- Pricing is valid for fourteen (14) days.

August 19, 2024

Brady Radium Reduction CMAR Project

The costs and time impact specified herein are attributed to additional work required to modify and retrofit the well site chlorine injection 

systems. Per discusion with eHT, a solenoid and flow switch will be installed on the motive water inlet line at Well Site 6&8, 7, and 5. 

Modifications to these components will replicate the Water Treatment Plant panel with the exception of a booster pump. Similarly, an 

injection quill and corp stop will not be utilized. 

File:      1401626-13.3 Page 1

Well Site Chlorine System Modifications

EXHIBIT 



Date:

Project ID: PCO # - 007
RFI REF:

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT

Grimsley Electric, Inc.

Labor/Admin, DJE, OH&P, Bond 1.00          LS 4,667.80$         
Materials 1.00          LS 190.99$              
Subs (Trac-N-Trol) 1.00          LS 14,250.00$       

TTE

Labo, Equipment 1.00          LS 2,700.00$         

PLW

Materials 1.00          LS 4,184.45$           

DIRECT COSTS 7,367.80$      -$                  4,375.44$           14,250.00$       25,993.24$                

CMAR Fee 1,299.66$                  
-$                           

27,292.90$   
5.00                  

TOTALS
UNIT 

COST

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER COST

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: addition of 6" MJ gate valve to isolate Brady Lake neighborhood from old/defunct Well Site 

6&8 yard piping.

MATERIALS SUBCONTRACTORS

EXTENDED 

COST

EXTENDED 

COSTUNIT COST

8/19/2024

Brady Radium

HOURLY 

RATE

HOURS 

REQUIRED

EXTENDED 

COST
HOURLY RATE 

W/EOE

HOURS 

REQUIRED

LABOR/Administration EQUIPMENT

EXTENDED 

COST

Page 2

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: addition of solenoids and flow switches for the motive water on the chlorine
injection systems at well sites 5, 6&8, and 7 including SCADA and electrical required to support functionality.

EXHIBIT 
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MSHA ID: V842                        TECL #18729 

 
"Safety, Performance, & Integrity"  

Residential ∙ Commercial ∙ Industrial 

Licensed ∙ Bonded ∙ Insured 
P.O.  Box 1707 Brownwood, TX 76804 

Office: #325-641-0564 

Fax: #325-646-7784 

6-26-2024 

- Change Order #19- 

To: PLW Waterworks     

Attn: – Leigh Feaga  

Re: Brady – TWDB EDAP – Radium Water Imp., Brady, TX – CL2 Solenoid & Flow Switch @ WS 

5,6&8, &7. 

  

We appreciate the opportunity to bid the: Radium Water Imp., Brady, TX – CL2 Solenoid & Flow Switch 

@ WS 5,6&8, &7. All material, labor and equipment are to be included within this bid.  All work shall be 

preformed to the highest industry standards, and all material shall be installed in a professional and 

workmanlike manner.  All work included within this bid shall be in accordance with the 2017`N.E.C.   
 
 

 

Note: This quote shall be honored for (30) days and letter of intent to award within (15) days.  

Invoicing shall be progressive and to include payment for equipment properly stored.  All payment 

shall be due within (30) days from invoice date.    Please feel free to call if any questions arise.  Wire 

prices may fluctuate based upon a volatile commodities market.  This will be disclosed prior to a 

contract being awarded.   Performance & Payment Bond is not included in our base bid, but can be 

provided for an additional cost per Adder Price. – (See Pricing Sheet) 
 

 

 

 

➢ EXCLUSIONS:  
 

 

1) Grimsley Electric, Inc. has not priced this work for Over-time rates.  All work shall be performed 

Monday – Friday during normal business hours – (8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.). 

2) Any and all work in excess of the Scope of work listed below shall not be included in this Change 

Order Proposal.  If there is any additional Scope of Work Grimsley Electric, Inc. will submit a 

written Change Order Proposal, and will require approval from PLW Waterworks prior to any 

work being performed. 

3) All Excavation by others. 

4) Solenoid and Flow Switch provided and installed by others. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

“Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, Austin, TX 78711, 1-800-803-9202, 1-512-463-6599” 

EXHIBIT 
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MSHA ID: V842                        TECL #18729 

 
"Safety, Performance, & Integrity"  

Residential ∙ Commercial ∙ Industrial 

Licensed ∙ Bonded ∙ Insured 
P.O.  Box 1707 Brownwood, TX 76804 

Office: #325-641-0564 

Fax: #325-646-7784 

6-26-2024 

- Change Order #19- 

To: PLW Waterworks     

Attn: – Leigh Feaga  

Re: Brady – TWDB EDAP – Radium Water Imp., Brady, TX – CL2 Solenoid & Flow Switch @ WS 

5,6&8, &7. 

 

➢ Scope of Work to Include the Following: (Change Order #19 – CL2 Solenoid & Flow Switch.) 

 

▪ At the request of PLW Waterworks, Grimsley Electric, Inc. is submitting this Change Order to furnish 

materials and labor for connection of the CL2 Solenoid and Flow Switch at Well Sites 5, 6&8, & 7.   

▪ Furnish and Install #1 – ¾ PVC conduit to CL2 Solenoid and Flow Switch at Well Sites 5, 6&8, & 7. 

▪ Furnish and Install Programing and Instrumentation by Trac-N-Trol (see attached quotation). 

▪ A highly qualified project manager & superintendent will be supplied for all aspects of construction, and 

coordination with other trades. 
 

- Electrical Bid Pricing - 

                                   Item                                                   Price 
 

▪ Labor: $2,025.00 

▪ Materials: $190.99 

▪ DJE: $482.00 

▪ Subs: $14,250.00 

▪ 10% Overhead & Profit: $1,694.80 

▪ Payment and Performance Bond: $466.00 

▪ Total For Change Order #19:  $19,108.79 
 

Approved By GC Representative: 

Respectfully Submitted,  

 

Trey Bauchman 
President 

GRIMSLEY ELECTRIC, INC. 
2104 S. Fisk, Brownwood, TX 76801 

#325-641-0564 OFF 
#325-646-7784 FAX 

#325-998-4343 CEL 

"Safety, Performance, & Integrity" 
“Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, Austin, TX 78711, 1-800-803-9202, 1-512-463-6599” 

 

Accepted 

By:________________________ 

 

Print 

Name:_________________________ 

 

Title:____________________ 

 

Date:____________________ 

EXHIBIT 
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From:   Jacob Jennings 
  PO Box 5056 
  Georgetown, TX 78627 
Phone:   512-943-4592 
Fax:  512-869-7621 
Email:  jjennings@tracntrol.com 

Change-Order Quotation 
 
Date: May 6, 2024 
To:  Trey Bauchman 
  Grimsley Electric 
  2104 S. Fisk 
  Brownwood, TX  76801 
 trey@grimsleyelectric.com 
 
 
Total Pages:  2 - for immediate delivery; no original will follow 
 
Project:   Brady Radium Reduction  
 
                       CO -  Wells 5, 6&8, and 7 Chlorine Flow Switch and CL2 Solenoid 
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
1. Labor, materials, travel, and overhead for monitoring a new flow switch, and 

control of the new chlorine solenoid for Wells 5, 6&8, and 7. 
 
DELIVERABLES 
 
1. 1 Day of Travel to the site 
2. HMI Programming for the Chlorine Solenoid and Flow Switch 
3. PLC Programming for Chlorine Solenoid and Flow Switch 
4. Termination of control and signal wire to the PLC 
5. Testing 
 
EXCLUSIONS 
 
1. Flow Switch 
2. Solenoid 
3. Chemical Booster 
4. Conduit and Wire 
 
 
PAYMENT TERMS:   Per original contract. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 



EXHIBIT 



X CHANGE ORDER WRITTEN AMENDMENT MODIFICATION NO.

CONTRACTOR: TTE, LLC

PROJECT:

GC

ENGINEER:

The following modification(s) to the Contract are hereby ordered:

Reason for Modification(s)

Original Original Duration Days
Previous Contract Previous Contract
Modification(s) Modification(s)
(Add/Deduct) (Add/Deduct) Days

This Contract Modification This Contract Modification Days
(Add) (Add/Deduct)

Revised Contract Amount Revised Contract Time 0 Days

The Revised Contract Completion Date is:
, 20

By: By: By:
Date: Date: Date:

PLW Requested

Owner Contractor Engineer Recommendation

2,700.00$           

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

2,700.00$           

PROJECT NO.:

Contract Times (Calculate Days)

-$  

-$  

Contract Amount or Price

City of Brady

PLW Waterworks

Build (3) chlorination piping headers for the chlorine injection equipment

P.O. Box 1210
Marble Falls TX 78654
512-461-0806

7/22/2024

EXHIBIT 



 City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

 

AGENDA DATE: 10/15/2024 AGENDA ITEM 7.F. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 

Discussion, consideration and possible action accepting the donation of property 
located at 600 W. Walker from Janice Enix 

PREPARED BY:   E. Corbell Date Submitted: 10/09/2024 

 

EXHIBITS: Photos, tax appraisal 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 

Janice Enix wishes to donate her property at 600 W. Walker to the City of Brady. The property is in a 
state of disrepair as a result of a fire and Code Enforcement has sent multiple notices regarding the need 
to clean up the property, or the city would need to do so themselves. Ms. Enix would like to transfer 
ownership of the property to the City of Brady. 
 
The City of Brady would then complete demolition efforts and make the lot available for sale for future 
infill development.  
 
The property is current on all property taxes. 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

It is recommended to accept the property donation from Janice Enix, authorizing staff to execute 
necessary documents for deed transfer and proceeding with demolition. 
 

 



Property Detail Tax Summary

ACCOUNT

Parcel ID 21670

Legal Description 7 64FULCHER

Additional Legal Information 50X100 SW PART

Additional Legal Information 2

Additional Legal Information 3

Geographic ID 00000-01159-00000-000000

Description Real Estate

Agent

Category Code A1 - REAL RES SINGLE FAMI

Total Acres 0.1430

OWNER

Owner ID R15058

Name ENIX JANICE S

Care of

Mailing Address 3133 CHILDRESS ST FORT WORTH TX 76119

% Ownership 1.000000

Exemptions

Map data © OpenStreetMap contributors, Microsoft, F…

0 100 200ft

Show Map 



LOCATION

Location 600 W WALKER BRADY TX 76825

Map ID

VALUES Values shown are 2024 Last Sequence

Improvement Hs 0

Improvement Nhs 12,380

New Improvement Hs 0

New Improvement Nhs 0

Land Hs 0

Land Nhs 4,060

Market Value 16,440

Land Market Value 0

Ag/Timber Value 0

Market Taxable 16,440

Homestead Cap Loss 0

Circuit Breaker Loss 0

Appraised Value 16,440

IMPROVEMENT BUILDING

Sequence Type Class Condition % Good Year Built Sqft Total Value

1 RS 1F POOR 0.150 1948 962 11240

2 CP RS1 FAIR 0.250 1948 30 110

3 CP RS1 FAIR 0.250 1948 240 850

4 STG1 WES FAIR 0.250 1948 80 180



LAND

Sequence Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Va

1 0.1430 6250.00 50.00 125.00 4060

TAXING JURISDICTIONS

Entity Description Tax Rate Market Value Taxable Value

01 MCCULLOCH COUNTY 0.5977000 16,440 16,440

01A COUNTY SPECIAL 0.0029000 16,440 16,440

01IS MCCULLOCH COUNTY
I&S

0.0809000 16,440 16,440

10 CITY OF BRADY 0.3220920 16,440 16,440

10A CITY OF BRADY
CEMETERY

0.0200000 16,440 16,440

30 BRADY ISD I&S 0.2802000 16,440 16,440

30A BRADY ISD M&O 0.7256000 16,440 16,440

50 HICKORY WATER 0.0297620 16,440 16,440

60 HOSPITAL DIST 0.0899000 16,440 16,440

ROLL VALUE HISTORY

Year Improvements Land Market Ag/Timber Taxable Productivity Value Market Taxable Hs Cap Loss Appraised

2024 12,380 4,060 0 0 16,440 0 16,440

2023 11,850 3,750 0 0 15,600 0 15,600

2022 15,250 3,750 0 0 19,000 0 19,000

2021 13,540 3,130 0 0 16,670 0 16,670

2020 12,780 3,130 0 0 15,910 0 15,910

DEED HISTORY

Deed Date Deed Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume Page Number

09-02-1997 WD WARRANTY
DEED

RUBIO
GUADALUPE
E ETAL

ENIX DON E
& JANICE S

288 496 ...



06-25-1985 WD WARRANTY
DEED

ELGUESEBA
CHRISTINA H

RUBIO
GUADALUPE
E ETAL

227 729 0

... ... ... ELGUESEBA 0 0 ...

DISCLAIMER : Information provided for research purposes only. Legal descriptions and acreage amounts are for appraisal district
use only and should be verified prior to using for legal purpose and or documents. Please contact the Appraisal District to verify
all information for accuracy.

© 2024. All rights reserved by Pritchard & Abbott Inc.

2024 Visitors: 50088

https://www.pandai.com/




City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 

Agenda Action Form 
 

AGENDA DATE: 10/15/2024 AGENDA ITEM 7.G. 

 

AGENDA SUBJECT: Discussion, consideration, and possible action to nominate members for the 

McCulloch County Appraisal District Board of Directors 

PREPARED BY:  T. Keys Date Submitted: 10/1/2024 

 

EXHIBITS: Letter to taxing entities from McCulloch County Appraisal District 

 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: 0.00 

Amount Budgeted: 0.00 

Appropriation Required: 0.00 

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:  

 

SUMMARY: 

 

Members of the McCulloch County Appraisal Board of Directors positions are up for election and each 

voting entity must nominate Board Members and report the nomination to the Chief Appraiser.  Once 

nominations are made, the City Secretary will report to McCulloch County Appraisal District on your behalf. 

 

The following Board Member terms are expiring on 12/31/2024: 

 Channing Booker (willing to serve another term) 

 Brentt Raybion (willing to serve another term) 

 

The members who are willing to serve again must be nominated again.   

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Nominate Board Members for the McCulloch County Appraisal District Board of Directors 

 



,
er
e -s



N
öt
-"
•



.$
,

84
.





City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 

Agenda Action Form 
 

AGENDA DATE: 10/15/2024 AGENDA ITEM 7.G. 

 

AGENDA SUBJECT: Discussion, consideration, and possible action to nominate members for the 

McCulloch County Appraisal District Board of Directors 

PREPARED BY:  T. Keys Date Submitted: 10/1/2024 

 

EXHIBITS: Letter to taxing entities from McCulloch County Appraisal District 

 

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: 0.00 

Amount Budgeted: 0.00 

Appropriation Required: 0.00 

 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:  

 

SUMMARY: 

 

Members of the McCulloch County Appraisal Board of Directors positions are up for election and each 

voting entity must nominate Board Members and report the nomination to the Chief Appraiser.  Once 

nominations are made, the City Secretary will report to McCulloch County Appraisal District on your behalf. 

 

The following Board Member terms are expiring on 12/31/2024: 

 Channing Booker (willing to serve another term) 

 Brentt Raybion (willing to serve another term) 

 

The members who are willing to serve again must be nominated again.   

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Nominate Board Members for the McCulloch County Appraisal District Board of Directors 

 







 City Council 

City of Brady, Texas 
Agenda Action Form 

 

AGENDA DATE: 10/15/2024 AGENDA ITEM 7.H. 

 

AGENDA 

SUBJECT: 

Discussion, consideration and possible action approving bids received from highest 
responsive bidders on sale of certain Dodge Heights lots. 

PREPARED BY:   E. Corbell Date Submitted: 10/09/2024 

 

EXHIBITS:  

 

BUDGETARY IMPACT: Required Expenditure: $00.00 

Amount Budgeted: $00.00 

Appropriation Required: $00.00 

 

CITY MANAGER 

APPROVAL: 
 

 

SUMMARY: 

On August 20, 2024, council approved staff to make available via the public sealed bid process certain 
Dodge Heights lots as identified at that meeting. Staff prepared an Invitation for Sealed Bid and 
published the appropriate notices in the City’s newspaper of record. Bids were opened on Wednesday, 
October 2, 2024, at a public opening at Brady City Hall. 
 
The following high bids were received: 
 
Block 1 Lot 11- $10,200.00 
 
Block 1 Lot 13- $10,010.00 
 
Block 3 Lot 3- $6,920 
 
Block 1 Lot 2- $5,711.11 
Block 1 Lot 4- $5,761.11 
Block 2 Lot 10- $7,511.11 
 
Four of the available lots received no bids. Staff will proceed with reissuing notices for available lots 
for sale via sealed bidding. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

It is recommended to approve the sale of the above-mentioned lots and authorize staff to issue Notices 
of Award and closing information to the successful bidders. 
 

 













OCT. NOV. DEC. JAN. FEB. MARCH APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEPT.

Days Meals Served 20 19 20 21 19 22 21 20 22 22 21 21

Average Daily Meals

Meals  @ Sunset Center 711          683          603          677          631          724          753          859          762          911          873          900          

Home Delivered Meals 911          746          723          710          730          672          733          713          604          653          700          674          

Total Meals 1,622       1,429       1,326       1,387       1,361       1,396       1,486       1,572       1,366       1,564       1,573       1,574       

Closed Nov. 26 & 27 for Thanksgiving, Nov. 11 Veteran's Day

OCT. NOV. DEC. JAN. FEB. MARCH APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEPT.

Days Meals Served 20 19 20 21 19 22 21 20 22 22 21 21

Average Daily Meals

Meals  @ Sunset Center 454          429          456          461          433          550          503          617          625          570          824          639          

Home Delivered Meals 669          697          692          679          660          989          853          984          925          850          1,026       894          

Total Meals 1,123       1,126       1,148       1,140       1,093       1,539       1,356       1,601       1,550       1,420       1,850       1,533       

Closed Nov. 28 & 29 for Thanksgiving, Nov. 11 Veteran's Day

Closed Oct. 12-Columbus Day Closed  Good Friday

Center Center Meals Served

Director Rosie Aguirre

Monthly Report October 2023-September 2024

SERVICES
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

To Date Total

248

-                                     

6,561                            

Closed  Memorial Day Closed (Labor Day)

Closed  for Christmas Closed July 4th

Closed Jan. 1st - New Years Day

Closed Feb. 

SERVICES
FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

To Date Total

248

9,918                            

16,479                         

Closed Oct. 14-Columbus Day Closed  Good Friday

Closed  Memorial Day Closed (Labor Day)

Closed  for Christmas Closed July 4th

Closed Jan. 1st - New Years Day

Closed Feb. 



Monthly Report

FY 2024

Item Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep TOTAL

Rounds 141 114 82 50 99 241 188 195 232 279 315 274 2,210

Green Fees 2,068.00$         1,661.00$         1,202.00$         766.00$            1,423.00$         4,296.00$         2,768.00$         3,402.00$         4,742.00$         4,442.00$         4,998.00$         4,485.00$         $36,253.00

Membership Rounds 331 299 297 154 304 337 300 283 300 471 529 382 3,987

Student Rounds 7 8 10 9 7 97 20 51 35 34 20 4 302

Total Rounds 479 421 389 213 410 685 508 529 567 784 864 660 6,499

Trail Fee

Trail Fee Revenues

Cart Rentals 101 65 54 45 86 151 128 134 176 179 182 155 1,456

Cart Revenue 1,693.74$         1,219.49$         1,016.20$         799.44$            1,409.19$         2,655.80$         2,249.30$         2,167.99$         3,184.23$         3,102.97$         2,886.16$         2,479.61$         $24,864.12

Cart Shed Rental

Vending Revenue 725.94$            761.82$            366.65$            309.89$            698.81$            1,112.13$         1,205.62$         1,167.21$         1,850.76$         1,300.21$         1,596.22$         1,373.17$         $12,468.43

Memberships 99 37 41 22 40 31 47 19 35 40 28 31 470

Membership Fees 20,690.00$       4,800.00$         2,920.00$         960.00$            1,715.00$         1,585.00$         2,315.00$         930.00$            1,585.00$         1,760.00$         1,310.00$         1,385.00$         $41,955

Driving Range 31 17 21 15 34 42 44 40 39 35 51 63 432

Range Revenue 112.40$            60.00$              69.15$              60.60$              147.50$            179.75$            184.95$            142.75$            127.90$            155.90$            181.55$            230.45$            $1,652.90

Misc.

Total Revenue 25,290.08$   8,502.31$     5,574.00$     2,895.93$     5,393.50$     9,828.68$     8,722.87$     7,809.95$     11,489.89$   10,761.08$   10,971.93$   9,953.23$     117,193.45$     

None of the above figures includes sales tax

Item FY 2023

Rounds 

Green Fees

Membership Rounds

Student Rounds

Total Rounds

Trail Fee

Trail Fee Revenues

Cart Rentals

Cart Revenue

Cart Shed Rental

Vending Revenue

Memberships

Membership Fees

Driving Range

Range Revenue

Misc.

Total Revenue -$                  



GOLF COURSE - 05
Date Cash Gross Sales Cash Taxable Sales Credit Gross Sales Credit Taxable Sales

9/1/2024 $375.09 $107.09 $537.53 $181.53

9/2/2024 $80.03 $11.78 $40.04 $2.54

9/3/2024 $0.00 $0.00 $47.57 $27.57

9/4/2024 $57.06 $21.06 $28.34 $27.34

9/5/2024 $67.20 $12.70 $273.50 $148.50

9/6/2024 $161.00 $73.00 $48.04 $28.04

9/7/2024 $124.04 $40.79 $678.81 $226.31

9/8/2024 $97.50 $56.00 $300.94 $133.44

9/9/2024 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9/10/2024 $93.53 $27.53 $47.08 $27.58

9/11/2024 $6.61 $6.61 $7.24 $4.99

9/12/2024 $84.53 $33.03 $242.74 $122.74

9/13/2024 $173.69 $140.44 $184.78 $139.78

9/14/2024 $92.59 $70.33 $80.46 $39.21

9/15/2024 $87.71 $63.96 $83.84 $83.82

9/16/2024 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9/17/2024 $242.52 $12.52 $22.52 $12.52

9/18/2024 $47.56 $26.06 $176.80 $95.30

9/19/2024 $128.84 $65.09 $87.56 $37.56

9/20/2024 $36.01 $17.51 $12.84 $12.84

9/21/2024 $265.95 $129.95 $776.99 $279.49

9/22/2024 $26.89 $13.39 $481.03 $182.03

9/23/2024 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9/24/2024 $91.58 $23.83 $49.00 $24.00

9/25/2024 $80.82 $42.82 $49.91 $19.91

9/26/2024 $89.81 $36.81 $84.98 $42.73

9/27/2024 $142.13 $29.88 $131.72 $41.72

9/28/2024 $304.48 $107.48 $392.72 $130.72

9/29/2024 $48.13 $30.63 $771.48 $240.48

9/30/2024 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $3,005.30 $1,200.29 $5,638.46 $2,312.69

Manager Signature Total Gross Sales: $8,643.76



TO: BRADY CITY  COUNCIL

FROM: RANDY BATTEN, CHIEF OF POLICE

THROUGH: ERIN CORBELL, CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT:  MONTHLY POLICE REPORT 

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023  

2023

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Person Crimes 18 12 14 7 6 13 13 13 14 7 13 15 145

Property Crimes 29 11 17 13 14 9 14 12 17 17 23 26 202

Narcotics Crimes 26 15 3 10 4 3 6 2 6 9 5 5 94

Disturbances 42 34 39 36 30 40 31 36 32 53 40 51 464

Felony Arrests 15 9 4 7 3 6 13 6 10 5 13 5 96

Misdemeanor Arrests 38 22 19 11 7 8 14 15 11 12 12 11 180

Suspicious Person/Vehicle 56 22 27 30 29 46 32 33 30 38 43 53 439

Bldg. Checks 51 42 142 135 148 106 114 115 128 16 41 74 1112

Mental Health 13 13 7 3 4 6 2 1 7 6 15 12 89

Felony Warrant 6 2 3 4 0 3 7 4 9 1 3 3 45

Misd. Warrant 10 6 6 2 3 1 8 4 1 2 1 19 63

DWI 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 3 7

Alarms 3 10 2 3 11 0 6 13 12 8 6 16 90

Agency Assist 41 40 36 25 18 28 34 45 25 41 48 27 408

Public Assist 42 45 45 36 28 38 35 25 72 70 47 48 531

Escorts 5 3 2 7 10 5 7 4 7 6 9 1 66

M.I.'s 72 72 53 46 49 42 57 60 80 105 96 105 837

Follow- up's 16 21 15 7 10 6 12 11 10 25 21 10 164

Traffic Control 5 5 10 6 3 5 4 3 4 11 6 3 65

Close Patrols 61 54 73 68 56 46 57 49 56 42 58 35 655

Civil Matters 18 17 13 17 20 21 17 10 20 29 23 41 246

Juvenile 10 8 4 2 10 9 6 5 8 8 8 8 86

Crash Investigation 8 14 14 9 8 6 10 10 9 12 14 6 120

Welfare Concern 26 21 16 20 26 28 23 21 34 38 32 38 323

Information 37 36 36 29 47 49 28 41 38 45 61 37 484

Death Calls 0 2 1 4 1 0 3 1 0 2 1 2 17

Verbal Warnings 179 214 186 126 141 191 62 50 93 81 51 92 1466

Written Warnings 56 100 63 8 9 18 15 17 7 9 21 10 333

Citations 77 102 100 55 66 70 39 36 48 49 31 32 705

0

Reports/Supplements 54 52 40 35 37 49 40 29 56 56 48 496

Total Calls 1014 1005 950 766 796 841 718 682 817 805 798 836 10028

Brady Police Department Abbreviations:

FV - Family Violence  DW - Deadly Weapon  PS - Public Servant  FI - Financial Instrument  CS - Controlled Substance  BI - Bodily Injury   DOC - Disorderly Conduct

DWI - Driving While Intoxicated  MJ - Marijuana  DD - Dangerous Drug  DWLI - Driving While License Invalid  DWLS - Driving While License Suspended

 



2024 RUNS

Month
911

ALS
BLS

TRANSFERS

COUNTY

OOT HOSP

REFUSALS
FIRE

TRAUM
A DEATHS

HELICOPTER 

OVER 20 M
IN

TRAUM
AS

HELI DECLINED

Jan 100 57 30 0 14 0 24 8 0 2 17 13 0

Feb 114 68 37 0 9 0 25 5 1 1 18 15 0

March 108 67 25 0 15 0 21 9 2 2 19 23 0

April 96 55 36 0 12 0 29 7 0 4 10 8 0

May 88 40 31 0 10 0 31 14 0 0 3 6 0

June 85 40 38 0 19 0 31 4 0 1 14 21 0

July 79 41 27 0 15 0 25 9 0 1 8 12 1

August 107 60 38 0 25 0 29 16 0 4 16 19 2

September 114 51 43 6 27 0 37 5 1 1 19 22 0

October

November

December



TO: BRADY CITY COUNCIL

FROM: LETHA MOORE

To: ERIN CORBELL,  CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: MONTHLY ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT 

  FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Number of Calls 89 134 122 174 173 115 207 176 119 193 146 193 1841

Feral Cats Picked Up 10 66 16 4 35 27 48 36 46 11 15 90 404

Stray Dogs Picked Up 19 13 5 26 18 5 20 19 20 19 18 14 196

Owner Surrendered Dogs 4 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 2 0 16

Stray Cats Picked Up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Owner Surrendered Cats 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Bite Reports 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 5

Dogs Deemed Dangerous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hit by Car Picked Up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Owner Reclaims 0 0 1 5 5 1 0 4 5 4 3 28

Euthanized Total 2 4 9 4 26 19 10 22 48 16 4 13 177

Rescue Pull Total 18 69 19 10 11 29 52 10 12 7 16 45 298

Wildlife Pick Up 1 0 1 1 0 9 0 1 2 2 3 20

Quarantine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shelter Intake Total 0 8 21 30 0 0 68 0 0 0 0 18 145

Roadkill 3 0 0 6 1 2 1 1 0 2 1 0 17

Citations 1 0 0 0 2 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 9

Warnings 1 0 2 3 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 11

Adoptions 1 8 0 2 0 0  0 0 1 0 1 13

Chickens/Roosters 13 0 0 0 0 0 13

Total Calls 149 302 197 267 272 207 436 265 255 256 208 381 3195



















Municipal Court Monthly Report 

September 2024 

Criminal Section Civil Section Total Cases 

Non-Parking Traffic Parking City Ordinance Penal Code Non-Traffic State Law City Ordinance 1. Total Cases Pending First of Month 364

1. Total Cases Pending First of the Month: 3,304 1 0 1,394 9 102    a. Active Cases 301

   a. Active Cases 1,738 1 0 968 6 82    b. Inactive Cases 63

   b. Inactive Cases 1,566 0 0 426 3 20 2. New Cases Filed 3

2. New Cases Filed 48 0 0 11 0 4 3. Cases Reactivated 0

3. Cases Reactivated 79 0 0 64 0 2 4. All other Cases Added 0

4. All other Cases Added 0 0 0 0 0 0 5. Total Cases On Docket 304

5. Total Cases on Docket 1,865 1 0 1,043 6 88 6. Uncontested Civil Fines or Penalties 3

6. Dispositions Prior to Court Appearance or Trial: 7. Default Judgments 10

   a. Uncontested Dispositions 51 0 0 20 0 2 8. Agreed Judgments 0

   b. Dismissed by Prosecuton 13 0 0 11 0 0 9. Tiral/Hearing by Judge/Offiver 0

7. Dispositions at Trial: 10. Tiral By Jury 0

    a. Convictions: 11. Dismissed for Want of  Prosecution 0

         1) Guilty Peal or Nolo Contendere 19 0 0 1 0 2 12. All Other Dispositions 0

         2)By the Court 0 0 0 0 0 0 13. Total Cases Disposed 13

         3) By the Jury 0 0 0 0 0 0 14. Cases Placed on Inactive Status 0

    b. Acquittals: 15. Total Cases Pending End of Month: 354

         1) By the Court 0 0 0 0 0 0    a. Active Cases 291

         2) By the Jury 0 0 0 0 0 0    b. Inactive Cases 63

    c. Dismissed by Prosecution 3 0 0 2 0 1 16. Cases Appealed: 

8. Compliance Dismissals:    a. After Trial 0

   a. After Driver Safety Course 3    b. Without Trial 0

   b. After Deferred Disposition 0 0 0 0 0 0

   c. After Teen Court 0 0 0 0 0 0 Juvenile/ Minor Activity Total 

   d. After Tobacco Awareness Course 0 1. Transportation Code Cases Filed 0

   e. After Treatment for Chemical Dependency 0 0 2. Non-driving Alcoholic Beverage Code Cases Filed 0

   f. After Proof of Financial Responsibility 3 3. Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol Cases Filed 0

   g. All other Trasportation Code Dismissals 3 0 0 0 0 0 4. Drug Paraphernalia Cases Filed 0

9. All other Dispositions 0 0 0 0 0 0 5. Tobacco Cases Filed 0

10. Total Cases Disposed 95 0 0 34 0 5 6. Truancy Cases Filed 0

11. Cases Places on Inactive Status 47 0 0 7 0 0 7. Education Code (Except Failur to Attend) Cases Filed 0

12. Total Cases Pending End of Month: 3,257 1 0 1,371 9 101 8. Curfew 0

   a. Active Cases 1,723 1 0 1,002 6 83 9. All other Non-Traffic Fine- Only Cases Filed 0

   b. Inactive Cases 1,534 0 0 369 3 18 10. Transfer to Juvenile Court: 

13. Show Cause Hearings Held 6 0 0 0 0 0    a. Mandatory Transfer 0

14. Cases Appealed:    b. Discretionary Transfer 0

   a. After Trial 0 0 0 0 0 0 11. Accused of Contemp and Referred to Juvenile Court 0

   b. Without Trial 0 0 0 0 0 0 12. Held in Contempt by Criminal Court 0

13. Juvenile Statement Magistrate Warning: 
Total    a.Warnings Administered 0

   b. Statements Certified 0
4 14. Detention Hearings Held 0
2 15. Orders for Non-Secure Custody Issues 0

45 16. Parents Contributing to Nonattendance Cases Filed 0
0

$0.00

$9,588.27

$3,294.74

$12,883.01
55

   c. Total 
Arrest Warrants Issued 

Cases in Which Fine and Court Costs Satisfied by Jail Credit 

Cases in Which Fine and Court Costs Waived for Indigency 

Amount of Fines and Court Costs Waived for Indigency

18. Fines, Court Costs and Other Amounts Collected:

   a. Kept By City 

   b. Remitted to State 

   b. Full Satisfaction 

Traffic Traffic Non-Traffic

Additional Activity 

Cases in Which a Fine and Court Costs Satisfied by Community Service 

   a. Partial Satisfaction 

Presiding Judge: Justin Tyler Owens 
Prepared by Court Clerk Valerie Gonzalez 

Official Report Submitted to The Office of Court Administration 10-07-2024
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